1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



4 1
? ﬁ% S:j?
— Kanjidic genius, years old, cubic shaku
Pronounciation | / YA
L Mnemonics ® see ;J’— )
4 t 1
, 1I Kanjidic deceased, the late, dying, perish
3I Pronounciation | 2.\, 72 . & 13A.0%, 135 .5, 135133 / AV, €V
Mnemonics ° & — T: : person A hidden behind a line |: buried and lost
. . N N
L e person hidden under a lid )
(. bil s )
] Kanjidic bestow, participate in, give, award, impart, provide, cause, gift, god-
send
’ Pronounciation | $72.2%, 3725, < A.T5, £LHll/ 3
Mnemonics e RS. hands lifting ﬂ@k a spoon with something in it 5‘
L e /hold a spoon ~ to feed one in the mouth /V . give food )
4 1
_— 7l
e Kanjidic pull, tug, jerk, admit, install, quote, refer to
Pronounciation | O'\.<, O.&, 0. &, -O.&, O.IF% / 1~
L Mnemonics e bow ’% string | being pulled )
[ EN At )
R T Kanjidic king, rule, magnate
s ~1 Pronounciation | / XD, -/ ¥
‘ - Mnemonics e precious objects ™ of a king +
L e con. mostly simplified as I in compounds )
4 1
1 K 5 Y /ft
r) Kanjidic change, take the form of, influence, enchant, delude, -ization
: L Pronounciation | I3.13%, [T, 535, 13.9% /A4, 7
Mnemonics e person ’f bent like a spoon K changes form; form of a person
L changing ’f — K )
4 /_, 1
1 N
/iﬂ h Kanjidic lack, gap, fail, yawning radical (no. 76)
A /\ Pronounciation | 2.1 %, . / 57V, 7~
Mnemonics e man /\ with open mouth /7 he's yawning because he lacks
L sleep Y,
X

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



H

Kanjidic

mutually, reciprocally, together

Pronounciation

TS0, AT ) 3T

Mnemonics

e RS. two hooks hooking each other

J
X )
Kanjidic branch, support, sustain, branch radical (no. 65)
Pronounciation | 2.2%, D25, 7.9 [~
Mnemonics e RS. hand X holding a branch —|_‘ : used to disperse the crowds
of birds eating the food from the fields thus allowing to earn one's
L money, pay taxes and support one'’s family )

IX

a4 1% )

Kanjidic

income, obtain, reap, pay, supply, store

Pronounciation

B2 BX 5/

Mnemonics

e connect LI hands X /& . people gathering together; hand R
/ﬁ holding a receptacle —LI to collect the income

N J
e j< N
. - Kanjidic plump, thick, big around
A N Pronounciation | 5&. .\, 58 % /51, %
N\ . . : ] ;
L Mnemonics e RS. pregnant adult j( bearing a child ™ : a very big belly )

e N
’ V\] A:W
- Kanjidic inside, within, between, among, house, home
N\ Pronounciation | 256 / 71, ¥4
L Mnemonics ® person }\ inside a house H )
4 }i 1
Kanjidic anti-
Pronounciation | .5, £. 67, 2. T, 2.5, - A% [ 2, K2, T2, K
Mnemonics e hand X using a cliff r to defend against an opposite army,
L reversing their attack )
4 9% 1
, 3’__ Kanjidic husband, man
zii Pronounciation | 8-&, T /7, 79, 7
Mnemonics e RS. man with his head emphasized ﬁ'ﬁ — 9{
L e man j( having four arms )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s ~ N
- ‘z N
s - Kanjidic beforehand, previous, myself, |
J J Pronounciation | $ 57 C.% /3, > v
Mnemonics e go back and forth Y strongly T : to give something to someone;
the current place of the loom Y is also the previous place: just like
L myself, | am always the same wherever | go, previously or now )
e , le] N
1 X Kanjidic add, addition, increase, join, include, Canada
D D Pronounciation | <H. 2%, <b.DHD% /%
L Mnemonics e RS. increase strength jj by speaking [ to the troops )
( = 1
’ZE:Z k2
Kanjidic nickname, number, item, title, pseudonym, name, call

Pronounciation

RIS A )

Mnemonics

e mouth |1 stops breathing E in amazement at the sign in the sky |

d )\ N
3\ 2 - J\_
\ )\ )\ Kanjidic crowded, mixture, in bulk, included, (kokuji)
3\ & Pronounciation | -5, .5, ©.%, -C.%, T.B5% |

L Mnemonics e go J__ enter )\ ; if everybody does it, the place becomes crowdedj

-

Kanjidic

market, city, town

Pronounciation

N

Mnemonics

N
e covered place for trading clothes m : the market is the centre
of the town

J

/N

AJlL £ )

Kanjidic

show, indicate, point out, express, display

Pronounciation

LhT /Y, o

Mnemonics

e something ~— ~ shown on an altar m 1 [Qu ﬁT or * (do not

confuse with * )
e con. altar, worship

- J
T

( . 95 7
% % Kanjidic lose, error, fault, disadvantage, loss
: ; Pronounciation | 2 L7295, 5. 8% / 2V

L Mnemonics e RS. hand throwing down something: % — 95 )

R

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



b

S:ALI\ A:% A

Kanjidic

dispose, manage, deal with, sentence, condemn, act, behave, place

Pronounciation

rZ5%, 2. 8.5/ va

Mnemonics

e RS. the sound of the tiger FE /BEL: as it stands up )L and walks

around ﬂ from it's resting place JZZE'& — 5@ — ALI\ (sentenced to
life in a zoo)

e /person /f standing )L up from his place and walking Q and
dispose of something (sentenced to life in prison)

/

H

Kanjidic

have the honor to, sign of the monkey, 3-5PM, ninth sign of Chinese
zodiac

Pronounciation

559, 65 L5 &5 /00

Mnemonics

° ﬁf\\ — EE . two hands El holding a staff |: person who traveled
a long way to report, ask something of his superior

\ J
e E N
- Kanjidic stone
A . Pronounciation | WL / &%, v 7, a7
Mnemonics e hanging stone chimes r‘d — E
L e hole -1 in a cliff side 7~ )
- N
o b
N Kanjidic other, another, the others
’ Pronounciation | 1¥7> / %
Mnemonics e a full grown person /f can't live in the womb ﬂl ; he ’f or she
- J
- N
T i
! ) Kanjidic strike, hit, knock, pound, dozen
s Pronounciation | 9.2, 9.6 5D / ¥, ¥ 7 X
L N Mnemonics e the hand EF of a robust man T can fight and strike well )
- N
2y 4 zE
AN Kanjidic crime, sin, offense
Pronounciation | 2°.9 / "> K>
L Mnemonics e act like a stooped E dog z ready to commit a crime )
s N

A

Kanjidic

invariably, certain, inevitable

Pronounciation

DS T eV

Mnemonics

N
e something > crossing someone’s mind /L : it certainly will hap-

pen sooner or later

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d /fTJ‘ N
\ Kanjidic adhere, attach, refer to, append
N \ Pronounciation | 2.3 %, -5, - 23175, D.1F, D.1F-, -2.1F, -2, -2,
D.L,-D0XK,D.& D& D% D&% D% /7
Mnemonics e something small ﬂ‘ to give to somebody ’f
L ® 2 merit cross ﬂ‘ attached to a brave man ’f )
15F
d N

b

S:fl%

Kanjidic

pay, clear out, prune, banish, dispose of

Pronounciation

355, @E5.0, F5.0 ) 7Y, EY, &Y

Mnemonics

e hand j: not % accepting something

e /individual person's Z\ hand EF shaking off dust (paying is like
shaking off debt)

N

N J
[ N —— SP A
\ / A / Kanjidic even, flat, peace
4 comm—— —— PR = N = = = R
g Pronounciation | 72\, 56, - 7206, U6, O6- /A, a3y, kav
Mnemonics e peaceful work 3|: sowing seeds > jli in level fields in the

L flat countryside; con.: countryside )

\ I/
I : EE ~

‘2 Kanjidic end, close, tip, powder, posterity

I\ Pronounciation | X / Y, NV

L Mnemonics e RS. the fruits of a tree 7k are the final result )
I ~

Kanjidic

un-, not yet, hitherto, still, even now, sign of the ram, 1-3PM, eighth
sign of Chinese zodiac

Pronounciation

VX E7 000/ %, €

Mnemonics

e RS. buds 7 on a tree 7K . not yet full grown

- J
( E 7
~ Kanjidic people, nation, subjects
nE % Pronounciation | 7z& / I~
Mnemonics e RS. vagina of a woman ﬁ from which all people come % —
e many + persons I
L e people marching Jin one — (the same) rhythm )
( EE 7
) Kanjidic wherefore, a reason
ﬁ‘" Pronounciation | XU, £.%5 / 2, 2D, 21
5 Mnemonics e RS. young plant | sprouting from a field EEI : source and cause of
happyness for the farmer
L e con.: something coming out of something )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d N
; ~ AL
Kanjidic salute, bow, ceremony, thanks, remuneration
Pronounciation | / L' A, 54
Mnemonics e mysterious L customs at the altar * . non-initiated have no
L idea what happens; bend J before the altar * . bow )
AL
- 2 N
! . 4 Kanjidic cause, factor, be associated with, depend on, be limited to
}\ k Pronounciation | £.%, 674.8 / 1 >~
s Mnemonics e person j( locked up I:I . usually with good reason
L ® con. prisoner )

N N
J@ S:IEI
Kanjidic -times, round, game, revolve, counter for occurrences

Pronounciation

£h.%,-¥D.5%, ¥b.0, ¥b T, -EhT, Eh.L-,EH.L,
bLB.B, A AL, T

Mnemonics

e turning around IE something while walking J_

N\ J
4 /ﬁ. 1
1 2 B
T Kanjidic dangerous, fear, uneasy
6I z lz Pronounciation | » X2, H° 50, HO. 5L [ F
Mnemonics e mouth /7 falling open, looking upwards ﬁ at the sight of a
kneeling person ﬂ on top of a cliff V . dangerous behaviour in a
L high location J
e D& N
'QQ" D Kanjidic suck, imbibe, inhale, sip
° Pronounciation | 3.9 / 27
Mnemonics e air reaches & the lungs through the mouth [ by inhalation;
person bringing his hand B( with cigarette to his mouth ] ready
L to inhale )
K
4 1
2 8 B N Aj:t
;j::l:_ Kanjidic together, both, neither, all, and, alike, with
e > \ Pronounciation | £ 6, EH I, -88 /F3 D
/ \ Mnemonics e RS. two hands j'l" holding a communal bowl H ; many H hands
L 5"’ together )
7\
4 . ﬁa 1
1 Kanjidic bend, music, melody, composition, pleasure, injustice, fault, curve,
!- crooked, perverse, lean
Pronounciation | £.2°%, .15, <X /37
L Mnemonics e bent object @ — H‘ﬂﬂ — Hflﬂ : bended truth )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



=
., 1
/" Kanjidic affair, case, matter, item
13 Pronounciation | <7ZA /7>
L Mnemonics e person /f dealing with his cows t|: : important matter and article |

- — N
1 ) X
2/3 N 7 N\ Kanjidic mingle, mixing, association, coming & going
R )& Pronounciation | ¥ U.9%, ¥ U.2%, ¥.U%, ¥L.%, £.8%, ¥ 8%, -».9,
hbt, b, BT av
Mnemonics e many J\ people mixing hands X and heads ~ : they will
communicate and exchange ideas and intersect them to deliver a
L compromise everybody can work to )
N I
TN
e Z ) { =N R
Oy g, LK A TETE S 18
. \ / N2 Kanjidic ray, light
}6 | Pronounciation | U%>.%, U0 /av
q Z ) TE=
Mnemonics e person JL carrying a fire M’ : light ; old: N ﬁ/% R see
N E J
<
[F1]
Kanjidic yonder, facing, beyond, confront, defy, tend toward, approach
Pronounciation | &<, &\, - L. &, LTS, -L1F, &THroH, THr0vn, &.29,
B.25-, B2, Bh ) ay
L Mnemonics e RS. window [T in a house 7 facing a certain direction )

bf

A:HB Hﬁ £% )

Kanjidic

fond, pleasing, like something

Pronounciation

SOL, T L0, b/ an

Mnemonics

e a2 woman ﬁ should have a good relation with her child % pa

woman floving her child % ; old: EB Bﬁ f%

N\ J
( | AN )
2 =
/ A Kanjidic fit, suit, join, 0.1
s ‘j Pronounciation | .9, -».9, ., H-, -H.V», -V, H. DT, Hb.HES, -
1 BHbED [T, Ky By
L Mnemonics e gathered people A speak with wunited voice (] )
pu
4 E 1
Kanjidic exist, outskirts, suburbs, located in
Pronounciation | ».% / ¥ 1
Mnemonics e something pierced through j? stays at the same place j: : *i
- - E J

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e ~ N
L N
\/{M \h Kanjidic next, order, sequence
/A //\ Pronounciation | 2., 2&¥ / V, ¥
’ Mnemonics e men with open mouth k having run a marathon in urgent need
of refreshment Y : they arrive in a certain order; one is second {
L . there's always a next one )
\b
//\
4 H 1
1 An 6_
- E Kanjidic ear
. i — Pronounciation | A& [/ ¥
L Mnemonics ° @ — a — H ; the handles of a pot resemble an ear )
N

T

Kanjidic

style, ceremony, rite, function, method, system, form, expression

Pronounciation

[ TF

Mnemonics

e those not working T according to the prescribed rules, style and

formulas will be arrested J‘ ; a ceremony is conducted strictly ac-
cording to certain rules

/

A

~F

Kanjidic

guard, protect, defend, obey

Pronounciation

F6.5, 8.0, 80,-60, A /a2, X

Mnemonics

e hand holding something Tf to defend, protect and guard the house
Vg

/

27

ik

A:JE\Z )

Kanjidic

turn into, become, get, grow, elapse, reach

Pronounciation

5% BT, BT el Vav

Mnemonics

e males (rotated) T holding spears i : they have completed their
path to adulthood

N\ J
4 1
N ED
/ Kanjidic whole, entire, all, complete, fulfill
] Pronounciation | £57.{, IXT /£~
L= Mnemonics e the king + rules and possesses everything in his house AN )

nal il

=

5:4&}" A

Kanjidic

contend, dispute, argue

Pronounciation

BEZ.D, h.Ch [T

Mnemonics

e fighting for a stick J with hand =1 7 or claw "™ (and tooth

/7 and open mouth /7 )

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



5.

s

Kanjidic

exist, suppose, be aware of, believe, feel

Pronounciation

T, T

Mnemonics

e the child/product % of talent ? remains and is saved to survive
for future generations who are aware of it

/

/=

=

<
2 Y = AT
> Kanjidic home, house, residence, our house, my husband
5% Pronounciation | / 7 7
L Mnemonics e thrusted :E home 77 ; old: ’:E% , adds place j: )
-+
4 — 1
1 {% S:ﬁY: AL
~— Kanjidic transmit, go along, walk along, follow, report, communicate, legend,

tradition

Pronounciation

Dl bb, O A5, Olz.H, OF.5, DO, OT | T,
T

Mnemonics

® person /f concentrating % /15 on something (transmits and
propagates ideas) or someone (he needs him, thus he summons him)

e people ’f transmit ideas and traditions by talking ZN\ to each
other while walking along each other

/

( " ?%’ S:%/I )

N\ / N l 4 Kanjidic hit, right, appropriate, himself

‘ 1 Pronounciation | .72%, .7:0, ».T%, ».TC, 31T, TIIXL / D

. j Mnemonics e RS. mortgage land EEI and buildings l—léﬁ
L e /hand —1 accepting the fire > to hit a building )

\ I 14
( 7

) < = (T
. L_ Kanjidic responsibility, duty, term, entrust to, appoint

17 : Pronounciation | 2. ¥%, . § /=2
L - Mnemonics e |oad % entrusted to a person /f . his duty is to bear it )
( i }I{ 7

31\ / N2 Kanjidic rice, USA, metre

;5 :6 Pronounciation | &, Xfa / XA, %A, AT )V

L Mnemonics . 7f( — >K : rice plant 7k stalk with many Y grains )

K
( [\ 7

N, IC

‘, \55 J Kanjidic busy, occupied, restless

Pronounciation | WZDR. LW, EH.LW, BZ b, Iz s53E /R, €Y

L Mnemonics e being busy all the time will destroy t the heart '|\ )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

A:W ﬁﬁ )

Kanjidic

both, old Japanese coin, counter for carriages (e.g., in a train), two

Pronounciation

T%, 5>/ Vavy

Mnemonics

e scale or yolk for oxen: r;ﬂ — ﬁﬁ or Eﬁ or ﬁ

N\ J
[ il )
7~ l ] Kanjidic file, row, rank, tier, column
Pronounciation | / LY, IV
Mnemonics o kill 5 an animal with a knife |J and RS. lay out the pieces of
L cut meat )

<

A:# )

Kanjidic

old man, old age, grow old

Pronounciation

BWVW3, 500% /0oy

Mnemonics

e person eating with spoon I: (having no teeth) food he has cut
J from the fields j: (therefore his back is bent J )
e RS. old man with long hair > leaning on a cane I:

an

Jr)

N\ J
d N
s 'V
4___1_-5 5 "l‘ Kanjidic rank, grade, throne, crown, about, some
’ \ / l Z Pronounciation | < 61, <6 / A
e T
Mnemonics ® persons ’f standing \/. : in front off the throne; it cements the
L position, rank and status of the ruler )
i
e \ P—rg N
e ~— Kanjidic perfect, completion, end
7‘7'EJ > i Pronounciation | / H >
Mnemonics e man JU living in a house ™7 . he has completed his dream and
L is settled )
=
s D N
~ | 3K
<[> Kanjidic request, want, wish for,\ require, demand
v Pronounciation | &.% / 29, 7
L Mnemonics e the thirsty one > wants a lot + of water K )
d N

Kanjidic

bureau, board, office, affair, conclusion, court lady, lady-in-waiting,
her apartment

Pronounciation

EIETEWIE =R

Mnemonics

e everybody working at an office should do what the boss says [
and abide by his rules R ; only the boss's conclusion counts; a court
lady should ask [-1 before she's allowed to move a foot R

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



=

Kanjidic

mister, you, ruler, male name suffix

Pronounciation

Xh Xh I

Mnemonics

e he governs 9} and speaks | justice; | revere you oh majesty;
generally sovereigns are old men

/

IZ

Kanjidic

shape, form, style

Pronounciation

Wic, - T, WIe6, 20 [ A4, F3av

Mnemonics

s 7

e rays =~ of the sun throwing a shadow behind a gate }I: : Tff
~, ~
- ﬁf : two hands ﬂ: modelling hair =~

- J
2
e
s ~ B
PN o
] ZI/ Kanjidic welcome, meet, greet
3\ & Pronounciation | &2°.2% / 7 A
L Mnemonics e go J_ and meet somebody with lofty J:ﬂ words )

7

S:\\/j% A

Kanjidic

decide, fix, agree upon, appoint

Pronounciation

XH5, X, X325, &L 5V

Mnemonics

e RS. spit (water) ¥ coming from a man's mouth who has decided

;% /fixed { decision 5'% )

g

A:EzqgJ

Kanjidic

grow late, night watch, sit up late, of course, renew, renovate, again,
more and more, further

Pronounciation

6,610, 50F%, 507 /a0

Mnemonics

e RS. fire in a hearth P\i being stoked jZ by the night watch @

= L . .
- R ¥ E . more wood being put on the fire )
P =N B
=
Kanjidic revelation, tell, inform, announce

Pronounciation

2% /ay

Mnemonics

e using the mouth 1 with horns s

oﬂiortuneteller reads || the future in the cracks of the burnt horns

J

IA]

Kanjidic

quandary, become distressed, annoyed

Pronounciation | 2X.% / 3~
Mnemonics e person hiding in a tree 7|( surrounded I:I . besieged and in
difficulty )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. 6 {l}( ~
E 5\ N Kanjidic becoming, resemble, counterfeit, imitate, suitable
i ) 7\ Pronounciation | I2.%, .% / ¥
AY
L Mnemonics e individual person L/( resembling another person ’f )
A
e N
D N *]J
4 &= Kanjidic first time, beginning
3s</ ; Pronounciation | [ZUC.&, IZC.T, 13D, 132, 2\ -2.8%,-T.® /3
Mnemonics e RS. you start to make clothes by cutting jj the cloth * . be-
L ginning )
7
- . ] Hj] ~
] g Kanjidic help, rescue, assist
] Pronounciation | 23.17%, 723 .2°%, T.13%, T / >3
’ Mnemonics e using one's force jj to help move the table E_ ; the table H is
L not on level ground in Ej] so it is more difficult )
s N N B
s oS N N ﬁk S:Ij(
N - N Kanjidic status quo, conditions, circumstances, form, appearance
7 Pronounciation | / 23 ¥
Mnemonics e dog j( seen from a different angle: 7':| / >| . a different form,
L appearance but the dog remains in the same condition )
IR
- . l]k ~
*Q/ﬁ% U/ 7 Kanjidic blow, breathe, puff, emit, smoke
/\ }\ Pronounciation | 5.< / XA
L Mnemonics e man puffing X through his mouth [ )
%®
- ,,t%n- s-% ~
—I= = [ Kanjidic voice
T Pronounciation | Z X, C’Jg;/ A, Tav
Mnemonics e sound ™~ made by hand X hitting a bell J_L reaching the ear
L e /professional j: person }:l singing with his mouth ] )
*=
- ~
2 4 *J_’I‘
' e Kanjidic fold, break, fracture, bend, yield, submit
s Pronounciation | 8.5, 80, 8.0,-85.0, 815 / &V
Mnemonics e hand :J: holding an axe }? hitting something: it either breaks or
L bends )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



DN

Kanjidic

bundle, sheaf, ream, tie in bundles, govern, manage, control

Pronounciation

721X, 721X 8h%, oh, o b [V

Mnemonics

e RS. bag tied at both ends: ﬁé — % . it's contents are restrained |

- T N
IS .
T e Kanjidic vis-a-vis, opposite, even, equal, versus, anti-, compare
)(7\ )(\ Pronounciation | T, 7.2 %, €5.1, 2N1d.», o 5 Lo [ ¥ A,
J YA
Mnemonics e 3cm ﬂ“ of literature X might containing wildly opposing views
L or be entirely self correct )
J—;j.
X
. gg N
3-ﬁ§ ‘ﬁ' ;< Kanjidic toil, diligent, as much as possible
ﬁj w Pronounciation | D&.% / R
L Mnemonics e work with force jj like a slave ZZX )
a
e N
! n-J )’LA Kanjidic throw, discard, abandon, launch into, join, invest in, hurl, give up,
s X X sell at a loss
Pronounciation | 22.137%, - 2.7 / v
L Mnemonics e hand j: throwing a weapon Q )

s D N
Tji S::Hj
2y 5 Kanjidic slip out, extract, pull out, pilfer, quote, remove, omit
—t Pronounciation | $3.<,-8A.<, &. X, BT 5, &.0T, &.0d [ X, NV, A
3 Mnemonics e hand :J: pulling the dog j)i
e modf. ?ji — 171‘
L e /hand :J: pulling hands 7/{ )

( K 2/ i I ﬂ{” N
3\ I ] Kanjidic judgement, signature, stamp, seal
4 Pronounciation | ©7%*.% [/ N2, XY
Mnemonics e RS. function of a knife IJ to discriminate parts of (to divide) the
AY V4
L cow )
-
7_\‘ N
=
-/_3| N ;i ~\ Kanjidic negate, no, noes, refuse, decline, deny
s Q Pronounciation | W5, W / E
L Mnemonics e mouth -] saying no Z: )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s NS a
N 213 ~ L2
. 7 )i Kanjidic return, answer, fade, repay
L & Pronounciation | 2°2X. 7, -2 2. T, X%, - DX [\
L ' Mnemonics e move J_ in reverse }i direction )
4 \ . 1
JCN
’ | i Kanjidic forget
N N\ | Pronounciation | D3 . 1% / K'Y
I\ \, /QA : . /t \ U
L Mnemonics e what dies in the mind /L.\ is forgotten )
AN
e 1 N
1 R SR
3 Kanjidic re-, return, revert, resume, restore, go backwards
5 )ji Pronounciation | 2.9, 2.5 / L A
j< Mnemonics e dog j( at the door Jf' coming back
L e simpl. ij'< — R J
4 2L 1] 7
/1 45 / m TX A{X
y jB’L' Kanjidic duty, war, campaign, drafted labor, office, service, role
5 X X Pronounciation | / Y7, =T
Mnemonics e in military service one serves one's duty by walking 1 alot and
L using one's weapon Q )
1%
4 1
- Kanjidic too much, myself, surplus, other, remainder
— Pronounciation | %.%5, .0, .7, HAT.0 /3
) I PR / —
Mnemonics e person wearing a hat holding something under his arms % —
N
L ﬂ;‘l — 71K : he tries to carry the remainder of a battle away )
294\
( 1 7 %IJ h
2 43 - I ] Kanjidic profit, advantage, benefit
Pronounciation | . /U
Mnemonics e RS. reap grain ﬂ% with a knife |J )
E 1
Kanjidic good, pleasing, skilled
Pronounciation | X.1», -X. 1>, .1, -1 /T 3D
Mnemonics e good E thing )
r S/~ N
1\ AN ~ {TJ _ i
A ~ Kanjidic cool, cold (beer, person), chill
/ 377 / v? Pronounciation | 2® .72\, "2 %, .0, O.0h, O.XT, 0.oh T, X.H 5,
: X xT /LA
L Mnemonics o the rule 47\ of the ice { )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3

4 s ,‘j_‘jé, 1
N\ / 1) — :
4,_5_7_—7 Kanjidic labor, thank for, reward for, toil, trouble
7"7 ﬁ Pronounciation | 595 .97 %, Wb %, WL TE RES, OB, &S5/
=0
Mnemonics e result of force jj crowned with a decorated shop 7 do manual
L work or labor resulting in profits )
%
4 1
1 %
5 Kanjidic easy, ready to, simple, fortune-telling, divination
7 Pronounciation | . L, 3.1 / =TF, A
L Mnemonics e RS. pour water from one container into another 5 — % )
4 =z 1
— 25
Z . Kanjidic bring up, grow up, raise, rear
T % Pronounciation | €72.0, €726, £/2.C%, 3L /470
L Mnemonics e RS. child born 2= from the body H of it's mother )
H
4 N 1
1\ 4\ \ A {ij(
2\: Y ~ Kanjidic swim
/7 \ J7 Pronounciation | X.< / = A
L° Mnemonics e man swimming 7K in water ¥ )
N
7K
4 1
2 4 1:E|3
! C1] Ea Kanjidic push, stop, check, subdue, attach, seize, weight, shove, press, seal,
3 do in spite of
Pronounciation | 8.7, 8. L-, 8.0, 8.T2%, BT.A% /D
Mnemonics e hand :J: putting down money to be protected EF' . mortgage
or deposit; armoured ﬁﬂ hand :J: arresting or guarding somebody,
L pushing him along the way )
e ) % N
- 9 Ea Kanjidic fruit, reward, carry out, achieve, complete, end, finish, succeed
57? 7< Pronounciation | 13.72 7, 13779, - 3727, 13.T%,-I3.T%, X T/ A
Mnemonics e growing on the trees 7|< or on the fields EEI , the result of hard
L labor )
e ==y N
4 Kanjidic bureaucrat, the government, organ
; Pronounciation | / 77>
. Mnemonics e irritable individual B sitting in the house 7 of the government
L always having problems with his organs )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d E N
Kanjidic reside, to be, exist, live with
Pronounciation | \».%,-\», 8.5 / F3, O
Mnemonics e old E body }:' sits where it is and doesn’t move
L e RS. baby E falling from a mother ):l : original dwelling place
d N
it
Kanjidic submit, offer, present, serve (meal), accompany

Pronounciation

ZhA5, L6 P8 [ ¥a9, 0, 00, 0

Mnemonics

e person /f bringing things together :/H\: to supply or offer to others )

d —= N
A+ 3 Y _ _ .
K Kanjidic suffering, trial, worry, hardship, feel bitter, scowl
e é‘ Pronounciation | < %.L\>, -<%.LW>, <5.LE, <5.LdD, AL, L5
./ /2
Mnemonics e when one is old E and buried under the grass 1" one has suffered
L many a bitter hardship )
<
>~
Kanjidic tool, utensil, means, possess, ingredients, counter for armor, suits,
sets of furniture
Pronounciation | €7£.2%, D5& .12/ U
Mnemonics e a tool 7 inserted into a seashell ,E\ to open it )
I )
Kanjidic call, call out to, invite
Pronounciation | X.5% / I
Mnemonics e cry out 1 in surprise $ )

- N
2 g'_é AE;—‘E
| Kanjidic happiness, blessing, fortune
N Pronounciation | SWH .\, 5 LhHbE /a7
7 5 . S
— f" Mnemonics e person standing \/. in the fields :I: using his pitchfork =+ to
gather the harvest: he's a happy man with good fortune
L ° j( murder above 95 dead man: gkg murderer )
- N
. 1 ,; 8 ?{4”
o ] Kanjidic engrave, cut fine, chop, hash, mince, time, carving
/5e /<; Pronounciation | &4, 3.4 / a0
L h Mnemonics e work a pig 7//? with a knife IJ ; it takes some time )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4

Kanjidic

wife, spouse

Pronounciation

X /YA

defeated, die, be madly in love, participate, take part in

L Mnemonics e RS. hand — grabbing the hair 9‘1 of ones woman ﬁ )
4 1
N % 55 Al
4\ Kanjidic nonplussed, three (in documents), going, coming, visiting, visit, be

Pronounciation

¥0.5%, 20, XCHB, B T, v

Mnemonics

e symbol for the three —. centre stars Z\ in the belt of the Orion
constellation % — @ (adds a man A : the hunter)

nividual L big K 2
e /individual big hunter of the three =~ stars constella-
tion<br>; ginseng grows slowly just like the constellation’'s coming

and goings The three stars are part of the constellation; the constel-
lation comes and goes in the night sky

- J
7“/:\-
=
4 N 1
N 7. N (ﬁ
N b\ ~ Kanjidic reign, be at peace, calm down, subdue, quell, govt, cure, heal, rule,
o D conserve
J / Pronounciation | 8Z.%, 8X.¥%, 8.5, 8T /Y, F
Mnemonics e individual /\ person ] having the power to regulate the flow of
L water ¥ )
AN
/3
4 = 1
! ] ng s:=k A:’;%
ﬁ—‘-—:v ”w[—') Kanjidic reality, truth
f't: \.—E Pronounciation | &, #D.%, X2 &, X &I, AD, A% [ TV, Y
65 :“ 5\ Mnemonics e From building "7 and remnant string of coins % E . prosperous
— real
e /folded hands F in the house 7 : honest and sincere people:
sy 2o
L *x - =k )
4 -+ 1
W E T S
; Kanjidic young, if, perhaps, possibly, low number, immature
, E‘ Pronounciation | ©2>.\», D>-, . LD, &.L, .LEFE, T&L /) Iv7,
L, —¥ 7, =¥
Mnemonics e RS. a woman’s hand E playing with her hair ™ : she's young
wondering if she should do something supposing nothing untoward
L will happen to her )
4 1
-] < Kanjidic take, fetch, take up
. [ Pronounciation | £€.%5, &0, &0 &0 E0 /> a
L Mnemonics e hand X taking someone/something by the ear H )

EX

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

17 http://www.r

tega.be/chmn/



~z

Kanjidic

accept, undergo, answer (phone), take, get, catch, receive

Pronounciation

2.3%, -5, 20% [ Va

Mnemonics

o two hands ™/ meeting across a wide ”  distance, one receiving
something from the other

J
= 1
PIr
Kanjidic place
Pronounciation | £ 25 ,-£ 25, £EZ5, &E2 /U3
Mnemonics ® ax }_/r protecting a door J /}f' )
i )
Kanjidic beckon, invite, summon, engage
Pronounciation | £fa.< /> a v
Mnemonics e hand E]: summoning 7|:lj someone: beckon )
il AR )
Kanjidic system, law, rule
Pronounciation | / & A
Mnemonics e people /= from the city Fﬁ controlled by a knife IJ )
. I )
} N\ e — / ‘}—" Kanjidic sex, gender, nature
T—t— T Pronounciation | 2% / &A1, >3 v
— - Mnemonics e related to the heart 'l‘ of living £ beings )
%
T+ = = = Y
L S] A: )
_j:i-__ \j:k~ Kanjidic once upon a time, antiquity, old times
. I Pronounciation | &E2°L /& F, > v 70
E Mnemonics e something T jeft to hang drying in the sun EI
° :% : adds meat )
4 1

H
=
ERE]

I

A%%EE

Kanjidic

straightaway, honesty, frankness, fix, repair

Pronounciation

ERBIC, BB T, BB3, BB.5, AB.X, 3./ Fa7,
Uk, DA

Mnemonics

e one can do something secretly in a corner I_ but when ten —|_‘

eyes E are watching, one has to be straight and honest; old: e

W

B

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



= N
,3"_]__7 n=
T - Kanjidic determine, fix, establish, decide

Pronounciation

SRS, IRZIL, SEh T4, Vav

Mnemonics

e person standing upright E in the house * 7 : he's finaly decided
to fix his house

N\ J
A
4 1
. ]
sb\ l ] Kanjidic arrival, proceed, reach, attain, result in
“.j: Pronounciation | \W/z.% / MU
’ Mnemonics e sword IJ having reached it's destination like the arrow in the
I~
L ground =& )
2l
e 77 N
/", w 4 | 556 Kanjidic stab, protruding, thrust, pierce, prick, collision, sudden
j? ji Pronounciation | 2. / FYV, %
N ,_I_’ N
Mnemonics e RS. like a dog j( coming out of a cave /\ ; a dog j( suddenly
. 'Y
L bites a hole /\ )
~
4 } /:> N
2 I
/= A Kanjidic wish, sense, idea, thought, feeling, desire, attention
Lo 73 N 2 N Pronounciation | / *
Y
L VA NIV ANEN Mnemonics e what is in the mind /L now 5 )
N\
M )
Kanjidic counter for cupfuls, wine glass, glass, toast
"\ [Pronounciation | 5T X / ™A
Mnemonics e wood 7k which has a negative Z: hole in it )
7 7
1%
Kanjidic he, that, the
Pronounciation | 2211, 2D, 7».D [/ &
Mnemonics e somebody else walking “T over there clad in a hide ﬁ )
<

-
1. 5
6
2 | 7
3
4/ >

I

Kanjidic

un-, mistake, negative, injustice, non-

Pronounciation

B5F /L

Mnemonics

e outward turned (not flapping) wings: HF\ — 3'5 . they do not
function; the wings oppose the air

/

IF

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 i’% 1
2 Kanjidic surface, table, chart, diagram
4_3£ Pronounciation | 85, - BT, 6.7, h6bNnd, b6 DT /bav
% \Q Mnemonics e RS. cloths f< made of fur % which are shown off
e showing cloths f( under the light
e knowledge ready for displaying publicly is ordered in a table or
L diagram )
i )
Kanjidic dreadful, be frightened, fearful
Pronounciation | 2H.\>, 2HA%, B. L%, BZN1d /7, &
Mnemonics e heart '|\ seeking something to clothe ﬁ itself: it's frightened |
il )
Kanjidic embrace, hug, hold in arms
Pronounciation | 72.<, WEZ.{, °». 2% |/ XU
Mnemonics e wrap /FE with the hands :J: )
i )
Kanjidic set free, release, fire, shoot, emit, banish, liberate
Pronounciation | 377, - o374 L, 3R D, 34 s, 2.<,1¥2.%5 / KY
Mnemonics e hit & something towards a certain direction jj . put/throw
L someone out of the door )
4 N 1
1\ 4 ® \ {2_;‘
N ‘4'— N Kanjidic method, law, rule, principle, model, system
L—L_-‘ 0 - = ~
y, b\ / Pronounciation | D0 /KU, Ny, Ky, 75>
* Mnemonics e what people try to evade % fleeing like flowing water ¥ ; the
law of most western countries is based on the French penal law and
L works methodically )
~N
A
s ~ ﬁ_ﬁ N
s A Kanjidic fate, command, decree, destiny, life, appoint
‘BW H D Pronounciation | D5 / XA I3 D
L Mnemonics e fate commands 4‘1\ the mouth |1 of the fortuneteller )
ar
[ 1 )
y£ ] Kanjidic example, custom, usage, precedent
2| /R Pronounciation | 72&.Z% / L' A
Mnemonics e a man /f killed with a knife 5” : serves as example for other
L criminals )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

Kanjidic

harmony, Japanese style, peace, soften, Japan

Pronounciation

PO.6< b6 S, BRI, BRI/ U, A A

Mnemonics

e countryside: where one can eat 1 one's rice il:i in peace and

L harmony )
yas
4 N 1
y \ ~ %4‘
N ~ Kanjidic department, course, section
=1 Pronounciation | / 7/
L Mnemonics e scientists measuring ijr‘ grain ﬂ% yields )
t
4 EBE 1
2 , 4y 3 El
t; | , b Kanjidic all, everything
o) é Pronounciation | A7%%, AL [ A
— Mnemonics ® persons l: |: eating a meal El comparing J:l: and discussing
L all that is under the sun )
Cl
4 N 1
'~ 4/ ~ 1
2 ] N Kanjidic lively, resuscitation, being helped, living
J 75 / Pronounciation | . &%, WA T, WIT5% [/ AV
L > Mnemonics e someone with a waterfall ¥ tongue % . lively person )
\%
N
/
4 ] E 1
; 2 / Kanjidic guest, visitor, customer, client
/ 3 Pronounciation | / ¥ v 7, 77
L Ej Mnemonics ® person % staying in your house d )
A
=
e c73 < N
> & 5%
/. Kanjidic person in charge, connection, duty, concern oneself
1.4 SIS Pronounciation | 2°%>.%, 200, - D300 D5 | 7 A
L 20 Mnemonics ® person /f pulling the strings 7% ; he connects everybody )
1%
4 1
- R
Y /a Kanjidic limit, restrict, to best of ability
\ \< Pronounciation | 2°X.%, »&.0, - 0.0 / 7>
L Mnemonics e good E slope B stopping E people )
e 2 s H/ll:‘: N
1/ E Kanjidic yesterday, previous
: : Pronounciation | / ¥ 7
L Mnemonics e sudden flz end of the day El )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



1

Kanjidic

finger, point to, indicate, put into, play (chess), measure (ruler)

Pronounciation

O, &5, L/

Mnemonics

e part of the hand j: that serves a purpose % . it brings food to
the mouth EI

\ J
|
- . N é N
3-‘:ﬁ- - f Kanjidic neck, counter for songs and poems
E Pronounciation | <TUF / > =
9 N7
Mnemonics e head E with hair ; the middle part between the vertebrae E
L and the rest is the neck )
B
- N
i W O Kanjidic ride, power, multiplication, record, counter for vehicles, board,
by mount, join
Pronounciation | ®.%,-0.0 , O ¥% /a3y, >3y
L Mnemonics e modf. ﬁ — ﬁ : two men climbing up a tree )
- = N
. N ~- /fEI Ai/ﬂ]
— — Kanjidic faith, truth, fidelity, trust
1 = E' Pronounciation | / >
L E Mnemonics e words = /D a person /f can trust or believe )
/f%.
“
- N

'~ 699 N
7FE Z\

f

Kanjidic

gods, mind, soul

Pronounciation

B B, -] T, T

Mnemonics

e person with a staff in hand EF' kneeling at the altar * for the
gods

o J
N
il
4 1& 1
1= ~ L Kanjidic politics, government _
. ¢ Pronounciation | £250 &, A /&1, >av
5 Mnemonics e hand & moving the country in the correct IE direction
L e RS. correct IE action with the hand & )
4 N 1
TR o
N/ ~ Kanjidic wash, inquire into, probe
7o / Pronounciation | 5.9 / &~
J : 3 : ,
L Mnemonics e use water Y to clean something that was dirty before 5‘6 )
It
A Y
/
4 1
N ~N ?ﬁ
2 45 Kanjidic ancestor, pioneer, founder
4 = Pronounciation | / Y
L : Mnemonics e venerated at the table E of the altar * )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d R *H N
— *57 Kanjidic inter-, mutual, together, each other, minister of state, councillor,
8 aspect, phase, physiognomy
e Pronounciation | -/ VD, > 3v
Mnemonics . E and 7k have the same pronounciation (mu4 or E7): they
L have mutual or reciprocal similarities )
s = N
R Kanjidic grass, weeds, herbs, pasture, write, draft
. — Pronounciation | <&, <&, <&/ VY
L Mnemonics o fast $ growing vegetation . grass, herbs )
. iEﬁ a
N ~ — . . . .
. - Kanjidic retreat, withdraw, retire, resign, repel, expel, reject
3\< 3\< Pronounciation | LD Z.{, LD Z %, 0., 0, DWF5, EL /] FA
Mnemonics e RS. on the road J_ walk away ﬂ from the sun E' : in the face
L of defeat it's good E to walk J_ away )

( [=] AY SY ~
N\ 2 N 2 L s AL
Xz 93 a Kanjidic simple, one, single, merely
_F ——F— | Pronounciation | 08 X / ¥~
[ = BN Y
L Mnemonics e a single insect % — E $ $ )

=

Kanjidic

grade, steps, stairs

Pronounciation

A

Mnemonics

e RS. a hand with mallot & hitting a section of a petraphone; the
petraphone is divided in several steps

N\ J
%E
e N N
, < B
2 Kanjidic chase, drive away, follow, pursue, meanwhile
z\ Pronounciation | 5.9 / VA
Mnemonics e go J_ and recover stored goods E . pursuing the burglar )
4 1
,lji S:,'#T'\ I-\:j!i\%":l
Kanjidic spot, point, mark, speck, decimal point
Pronounciation | 2.137%, 2., /2. T%, 3.9, &I 73, &89, 136 / 7>
27NN/ VYV N | Mnemonics e observing 5 black T spots S,
L e /observing le spots after burning /"™ something )
AR R

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 AR

77\8\,9\ /\‘ \

JRNY

Kanjidic

angry, be offended

Pronounciation

Uh5, BC.% T, X

Mnemonics

~N
e enslaved ﬁx heart /L bursting out in anger

N\ J
X
NN
4 N4 1
N2 134y 5 ~ L
\ 3\ E “J Kanjidic escape, flee, shirk, evade, set free
& L Pronounciation | |Z.175%, I3, O .7, Db / bo
L Mnemonics ® sign HE of running J_ : escaping )
3 ; 6 IE N
1Y av o >
3j'7 j/ Kanjidic stature, height, back, behind, disobey, defy, go back on, rebel
6 E Pronounciation | &, ¥\, 2L 2L F5 /A
. JE
L Mnemonics esee H )
:LHEA
4 1
—¢ > TR s: €
m Kanjidic fly, skip (pages), scatter
§ (f 2 Pronounciation | &£.5, & 139 ,-8 33 / t
L Mnemonics e flying bird with wings % : % — ﬂﬁé )
e ] N élf‘_“ N
D Y o=
s ~— Kanjidic beauty, beautiful
i ai Pronounciation | 9 2< . LW/ E, I
L : Mnemonics e big man j( with a hair dress like the horns of a sheep = )
2 5 s \
£ Kanjidic defeat, negative, -, minus, bear, owe, assume a responsibility
: Pronounciation | £.17%, .27, 8.5 /7
Z N\ Z N\ Mnemonics e mouth /7 blowing the seashell E horn signalling the retreat:
L defeated army carrying it's wounded as a burden )
=]
e = 3 N
ﬁ s: A2 A:%
e Kanjidic unusual, change, strange
/5] I\ /7 I\ Pronounciation | 7°.0%, D0, . 2% [ N>
K Mnemonics e RS. action ﬁ of a bridal bit %E;% which changes the direction of
the horse
e wet person /jT going Q to change his clothes; the strange sight
of people soaking wet BT‘ walking around ﬁ
L e /modf. DKER - AL )

27’3{

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

24

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4

A:@

Kanjidic

convenience, facility, excrement, feces, letter, chance

Pronounciation

XD /R EY

Mnemonics

e if a man /f does more E than he has been asked: quite conve-
nient

J
BUS )
Kanjidic astray, be perplexed, in doubt, lost, err, illusion
Pronounciation | £ X.5 / XA
Mnemonics e walking J_ rice >|< . it must be bewitched )
4 ﬁ 1
1 cm— \ 7_.
¥ 5-{__6_ — Kanjidic mask, face, features, surface
B - , Pronounciation | 86, 85T, ©6 [/ X2 XY
L Mnemonics | e lit.: modf. [ : head [ with a mouth || ]
e < N
/= Kanjidic promise, approximately, shrink
74 X \ ) \\ Pronounciation | D 3.X%, D3.8%, D2OX. %0 [/ V7
3
L Mnemonics e binding 7{(‘ words from a mouth "U . a treaty or promise )
59
d \ — ii;i N
L L/ Kanjidic need, main point, essence, pivot, key to

Pronounciation

.5, BRd /30

Mnemonics

o RS. hands J1~ around the head |1 of a child (EEEI ) to be delivered

from a woman ﬁ . necessary to deliver a healthy child

- J
s 1 =5 N
e |
g._-E_ ‘i Kanjidic harm, injury
] ] Pronounciation | / 77 A
Mnemonics e making false measurements $ in a shop under the roof *” and
L proclaiming L1 it injuring peoples bussiness )
=
==
—
- *g N
= & X Kanjidic status, rank, capacity, character, case (law, grammar)
2 Pronounciation A7, a0, k¥, 30
= ia /
Mnemonics e individual %‘ style of patterns carved in wood 7|< reflecting one's
L status )
3
- = ~ N
N s > AL s:1C
— . = Kanjidic scribe, account, narrative
46'0 ' Pronounciation | L %.7 / F
Mnemonics o woven L words = (either into the fabric of scrolls or in the fabric
L of the mind) )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



\w §
e IFL N
ITA
Kanjidic fear, dread, awe
Pronounciation | BZ. 1%, 8.5, BZ. ALV, THO.WV», THbAS /[ F3av
L Mnemonics e fear binds Iﬂ the heart /L )
e N

i

Kanjidic

meadow, original, primitive, field, plain, prairie, tundra, wilderness

Pronounciation

ECWR

Mnemonics

e RS. small /J\ pure E' stream coming out of the cliff r . source
and origin of a mighty river, it passes subsequently through the fields
and plains

N\ J
’/%\
s — N
N B fox
TP Kanjidic climate, season, weather, wait for, expect
14 Pronounciation | €2 %9 /av
Mnemonics e person 1/ fingering - an arrow 9& waiting to put it on his bow
L |; the time this takes: period )
4 1
g i
¥ % Kanjidic descend, precipitate, fall, surrender
) 3 ,EF— Pronounciation | .0%, 8.7, 5.5, 5.0, <K%, <3 /av, 3
Mnemonics e descending % from a slope B : sometimes one falls or drops to
L the ground J
e N
1\ 2 \ %
= Kanjidic distinction, difference, variation, discrepancy, margin, balance
— Pronounciation | &.9, &.L / ¥
L Mnemonics e labourer cutting up an animal in different edible parts |

élé 1
}\ Kanjidic squat, seat, cushion, gathering, sit
[ Pronounciation | 5.5 / ¥
o Mnemonics e RS. sitting ﬂé at or in a stand ﬁ )
<

)

S:)n\j

Kanjidic

property, money, wealth, assets

Pronounciation

Fhe [ A, BA, I

Mnemonics

e having the talent ;,'7 to amass money ,E\ : end up wealthy and
rich

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 1
A, R i s.A%
Z /:Ll )1-4 Kanjidic kill, murder, butcher, slice off, split, diminish, reduce, spoil
p X X Pronounciation | 5.3, -C5.U, 2./ B, ¥1, &£
Mnemonics e hand >< using a weapon & to kill, just like chopping off tree
L branches m ; hand )( chopping off tree branches /—F )
R
4 > 1
1A N | Jk
43 5 Kanjidic remainder, leftover, balance
—\/: Pronounciation | DZ.%, DZ. ¥, ZZ7R.5, .0 /T2 Y
Mnemonics e person deadly 5 injured from spear % wounds; there's not much
L left of his life )
4 1

[l

S:Ufﬁ

Kanjidic

expert, teacher, master, model, exemplar, army (incl. counter), war

Pronounciation

5565 559 [, A

Mnemonics

e irritable individual storing E’; his one — flag rh
family's emblem very carefully

carrying his

L e /master swordsman carrying his one ~— sword |J and his flag rh )
Y 7
]
Kanjidic sake, alcohol

Pronounciation

X, &h-/ o=

Mnemonics

e liquid Y stored in a wine bottle @

N

J
/N 1
P
Kanjidic exclude, division (x/3), remove, abolish, cancel, except
Pronounciation | DZ.{,-X.\F / V3,
Mnemonics e person carrying away remainders éé from a slope B : eliminates
L and removes what was lying there )
]3/\
R
( NN 7
N7 N “%J — :
NN ~ Kanjidic extinguish, blow out, turn off, neutralize, cancel
y, o / Pronounciation | .25, 7.7 /23D
L Mnemonics e water ¥ makes a body H of fire ™ vanish )
:\ Ve
/
4 A 1
YD x
INLTT /NLT [Kanjidic laugh
— f% Pronounciation | ©5.9, 2. &L />3 v
- . . kk
L Mnemonics e /aughing makes one feel like young 9’( bamboo )
avea

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

27

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



&

Kanjidic

seat, mat, occasion, place

Pronounciation

EL5/&*

Mnemonics

e cloth m and picture of mat E — —>Fr1% ; broad }_.— frame
with cloth I_I_J covered in leather t"

/

N
(;
J
S
(:
/

on

Kanjidic

breath, respiration, son, interest (on money)

Pronounciation

GE /U

Mnemonics

N
e breath is between the heart /> and the nose Q ; while resting
one takes a breath

N\ J
AN
( Z\@_ A:iﬁ % )
Kanjidic quick, fast

Pronounciation

o0, 30, 3005, AN [ VD

Mnemonics

e to tie EE your laces while walking I\L you have to be quick; old:
N e
M =

[l

S:{E A

Kanjidic

price, cost, value

Pronounciation

2, b/ F

Mnemonics

e person /\ being straight E /E about the true cost of something )

%
(<
4

i

S:HJJ: )

Kanjidic

shame, dishonor

Pronounciation

2.C%, 30, 12.C695, 3. 9»Lw /5

Mnemonics

~
e RS. related to the heart /L and the ears H burning (because
people are talking about you): shame/ears H being pulled to stop

JJ: someone because of shameful action

o J
Ji )
Kanjidic courtyard, garden, yard
Pronounciation | [T / 7 A
Mnemonics e extensive r court }35 )
N

fiE

Kanjidic

on foot, junior, emptiness, vanity, futility, uselessness, ephemeral
thing, gang, set, party, people

Pronounciation

T 5, B/ T

Mnemonics

. / .
e person walking T and walking % the same road over and over
again: disciple studying the same thing over and over again; in zen
one finally reaches complete emptiness

e person T walking in vain: young disciple without experience )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

28 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e i/f N
s A2 - ZN
\A\ /\ Kanjidic route, way, road
jm z}\\ Pronounciation | #5 / | L ]
L Mnemonics e person carrying things 71X walking 1_ on the road )
SN
B3Ry
s N
1 34 . 10 ﬁ”
A ] Kanjidic overthrow, fall, collapse, drop, break down
2 : Pronounciation | 7B 11%, - 1281, 72B8. 7, 03X, T, LI/ Y
L Mnemonics e man /f sticking his sword in the ground :%IJ falls over )
s ﬁ% N
ABE' Ab Kanjidic ability, talent, skill, capacity
3*0 - Pronounciation | X.< / /¥
t b Mnemonics e many individual L\ people l: I: H together are able to do
great things; one needs many abilities to perform on stage
o RS. A bear with four feet and meat in its mouth: }t—i — % —
g’l Lk
N ¢ - He J
2k
Ae
e N
a [0}
Kanjidic rend, rip, tear, break, destroy, defeat, frustrate
Pronounciation | ®°5.%, 515, Dhd /
Mnemonics e a stone E hidden in a hide BZ . looks not dangerous but can
destroy many things
e hand EZ with a stone E rock destroying something )

)m%

S:EB )

Kanjidic horse
Pronounciation | 2 X, 2 X-, ¥ / X
Mnemonics ° —> W

/
e animal fast like a bird E but without wings / , it has four /"™
feet and a tail > and is fast and raging like fire /'™

J
fic! )
Kanjidic distribute, spouse, exile, rationing
Pronounciation | <{3.% / A
Mnemonics e medicine distributed E from a jar @ matching the illness at

hand )
i )
Kanjidic exhausted, tire, weary
Pronounciation | 27> 11%, - O 11, 2. 67 / k
Mnemonics e sick r man under cover BZ : he's tired and weak )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Y ~
{1
Kanjidic floating, float, rise to surface
Pronounciation | 2., 2. 115, 2. 58, &, 2. 0X% /7
Mnemonics e having confidence @,B in water ¥ : drift )
i )
Kanjidic catch, capture
Pronounciation | £.5 2%, & 65, &5, &E6.2%, &E5.D0015,
OMEZAB, O E% /K
Mnemonics e hand EF seizing the produce from the field % or catching animals
L from the field FH )
d HE N
H 10 Kanjidic sleep, die, sleepy
Pronounciation | 2. %, b Vv / I~
L Mnemonics e eye E wants to back to the womb E : wants to sleep )
d Y pﬂ N
S Kanjidic daughter, girl
N \< Pronounciation | L3, 2 /3 v
L Mnemonics e good virtuous E woman ﬁ )
AR
( , )—]—, @ ™
AN '3\ Kanjidic contain, form, looks
/ é-\ Pronounciation | .15 / 3 U
Mnemonics e RS. a house 7 that can contain that which is released /ﬁ s it's
L form is essential )
e
‘2N
o
e \‘ﬁ <
N l— N DIk
N 2N ‘i\‘ Kanjidic current, a sink, flow, forfeit
/}|L /}]L Pronounciation | BAS AL, BAAL, BHTF, BH T J U =D, b
g Mnemonics e flow like water Y in the river }II or circulate like a child 2= in
L the water ¥ of the womb )
Ny
/L
d N/ N
2 & s:H A:PE B
2];\/-7 ﬁ;J Kanjidic detain, fasten, halt, stop
T E’ Pronounciation | £.%, L. X%, £E8.%%, 8%, %9555/ Vv, b
- Mnemonics e stop the work on the fields EEI to look at two moons gﬂ /gl;' or
L at something small "/ )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

30 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:iz_F*

Kanjidic

take along, lead, join, connect, party, gang, clique

Pronounciation

Ob?‘;é Db AR5, ONL, O /LY

Mnemonics

e going ZL_ by car E one is connected to the world; when gomg
L by car $ the wheels E have to turn continuously; move L
a bunch of soldiers by car $ . lead them into battle

/

jEi)

S:& A

Kanjidic

hang, suspend, depend, arrive at, tax, pour

Pronounciation

IS, TS, A, A, D, b, D, -
W%, 0, D30, 0, Y ) AL, T A

Mnemonics

e hand :J: of the fortune teller |\ in which the fate of somebody
4

is hanging during the fortune telling ceremony :l:l\

e /object ﬂ:: hanging in a hand *

N\ J
e
4 1
‘ﬁ Kanjidic draw near, stop in, bring near, gather, collect, send, forward
' 8 g { l Pronounciation | £.%,-X. 0, Ji.‘ﬁ'i/ +
L Mnemonics e big unusual thing BJ sent to or collected in the house " )

A

S:)U”L )

Kanjidic

standard, measure

Pronounciation

/ ¥

Mnemonics

e person N seeing E to it that the rules are being implemented
so everything happens according to /aw and standards

/

K

A:@ A

Kanjidic

ball, sphere

Pronounciation

WY

Mnemonics

e the globe revolves around what the king E (hand i ) requests
;k the kmgs E sphere of influence is determined by who he can

L ask to > )
N
EK
- = ~ N
1\ , ~ ﬁtl: S:lél:
2:10 m . Kanjidic permit, approve
“5 o Pronounciation | 3.7, & / ¥ 3
Mnemonics e words = spoken when many people tl: are together: allow or
L permit )
=
=)
e N

185

Kanjidic

accidentally, even number, couple, man & wife, same kind

Pronounciation

W

Mnemonics

e person /f accidentally mistaken for a monkey I% ; person ’f

accompanied by a monkey % , they are two: even

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

31 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- T 3 N
e 5:2373 A:Tﬁjyz
Y, L Kanjidic sutra, longitude, pass thru, expire, warp
SX ; Pronounciation | ~.%, 72D, e CW&, 3D.%, OO0 /A, FavD
7" G\E—E. / )j:‘ Mnemonics e streams under ground 8 passing through the bedrock like a thread
] <
7%(‘ passing through a bound book with classic works, plans or reg-
ulations
e /a thread é binding a crafted I book by entering )\ it
X
e holy % silk 7f§ cloth with sutras: reading them one passes through
L various stages of enlightenment )
=
- N
T : /}\\‘_ i 5. A:ﬁ%
/S Kanjidic precipitous, inaccessible place, impregnable position, steep place,
\epd ﬁ sharp eyes
Pronounciation | TH.LW> / 7>~
M . K o e
L nemonics e place surrounded by slopes defended with arrows X% /2 /TR

i

S:fm

Kanjidic

present, existing, actual

Pronounciation

bobd, HoDT, 5OD 52D /5

Mnemonics

e the king £ is seen % by everyone in public: a manifest appear-
ance

J

s

Kanjidic

marriage

Pronounciation

=

Mnemonics

e for getting marriage you need a party at night % and a woman

FE

S:FEE A:}iz

N\ J
15
s N 3 3 N
N2l ~ A ST AT
N ~ Kanjidic finish, come to an end, excusable, need not
J ] / Pronounciation | 3.4, - 3.4, -3 &, .34V, .57, -7.57, 9<.9, &.7,
: bicl, % | YA, t4
Mnemonics o water ¥ next to a field ):| z Sy /{% /(ﬁ: helping with
L the work on the field is <|>f|n|shed</>, time to cross the water )
s N

Kanjidic

products, bear, give birth, yield, childbirth, native, property

Pronounciation

2.8, 9.¥N5, ’)& T3/

Mnemonics

e standing woman 4[. giving birth to a new life /fE from her womb

=

J

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

32 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 = 1
. > A
9 g Kanjidic inn, lodging, relay station, dwell, lodge, be pregnant, home, dwelling
46 ﬁ Pronounciation | &, ®°&.%, 8.7 /> a7
[ Mnemonics e house 7 where hundred E people /f can stay; a constellation
L is like a family with many E member /f stars )
18
- 7= N
/1 SN o 2 IN— /filq S7|<
y ; 7L Kanjidic art, technique, skill, means, trick, resources, magic
s / \T ] \‘j‘ Pronounciation | 3N / Y2
- =,
Mnemonics e skillfully walking 17T through the millet 7K field with left T and
L right foot "] without trampling the cereals 7|< )
O D—
(i)
e 51 N
) ] N T TIEETY
N\ Kanjidic make a deal, selling, dealing in, merchant
172 '] Pronounciation | $&72.5 />3 ¥
9\1‘2 -
Mnemonics e modf. % — Ft:ﬁ : big man j( /JL standing \/. at the market
L H selling with a loud mouth ] )
4 s Lz, 1
N2 \NY2 I
T — Kanjidic usual, ordinary, normal, regular
G ' - 1
RO r—-j Pronounciation | Of, £Z-/ V3 v
Mnemonics e RS. common activity: making clothes ITJ in a decorated
L house/factory l_léﬂ )
N I)
e \ B ‘I\% N
1\ . / :i— Kanjidic feelings, emotion, passion, sympathy, circumstances, facts
3 ﬁ Pronounciation | .17 /Y a v, &1
. I ) ==
L Mnemonics e heart | feeling blue B )
]
e flz N7 N
Ny ~s 7N A K
~ B/g U <~ | Kanjidic deep, heighten, intensify, strengthen
y, N /7]'\ Pronounciation | 52>, -5 0, S0 X5, S50.05, A/ PV
L s Mnemonics e a deep 177|U< hole with water Y at the bottom; old: ‘{% )
Jpe
IAN
4 N N 1
9\ 1 . 3 ~ jE slﬁ
. 2 Kanjidic advance, proceed, progress, promote
2 Pronounciation | 3.3, §9.% / >
1 Mnemonics e go J_ as fast as a bird E /go J_ as fast as one falls down a
L mine shaft # )

s

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

33 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e = == N
= =FE 5.1
— Kanjidic blame, condemn, censure
’ E Pronounciation | £.%% / & F
7 "N N Mnemonics e RS. the thorny ﬂi part of owing money E . debt - responsibility:
L one is blamed for all kinds of stuff )
=
=}
4 /§r:—‘p 1
o — =
N N INE Kanjidic snow
133 E Pronounciation | & / &Y
L " Mnemonics o rain Rl that can be handled — or swept g— away )
=
4 \ 1
31 7 R ﬁ-/l:l
Ta /\ ]\ Kanjidic ship, boat
T QD 1 D Pronounciation | 5%, 57%-/ &~
. AN
L Mnemonics e boat /1] on a river TJ )
I\
e
4 <) 1
R 78 ﬁﬁ Séﬂ
f = Kanjidic association, braid, plait, construct, assemble, unite, cooperate, grap-
/L 2 e \
. Pronounciation | <. &, <&, -{ A [V
5/
Mnemonics e people linked A together at the same table E forming an asso-
L ciation )
A
4 7a o 1
1 Jﬁ\ S:
z} T )7"‘_? Kanjidic window, pane
b\ A Pronounciation | ¥ &, TAXE, ULLEL / VD, X
g N 1 \ | . . . . e e . N
/9\0\' \: / \_: Mnemonics o like the opening 7 in an individuals Z\ heart /L
L e /opening / \ like a chimney )
N
ANIN
(s il s:Alll )
5 ] E ] Kanjidic side, lean, oppose, regret
: 8 Pronounciation | 2>, °b, £ / V7
L Mnemonics ® person /f on the side of the law ,\J )
)
4 5'% 1
157 1
! s/e }I" Kanjidic grope, search, look for
A YN 7|< Pronounciation | <.%, 3.3 / ¥~
L Mnemonics e hand :J: probing deep A places searching for something )

AN

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

34 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:Iﬂ:ﬁ )

Kanjidic

severance, decline, refuse, apologize, warn, dismiss, prohibit, decision,
judgement, cutting

Pronounciation

oo, cth %, &F.H5 [ T

Mnemonics

e RS. axe }:I— with several thread cutting knives l% (used in sewing

machines) ﬁgﬁ — lgﬁ — I%ﬁ‘

JL

S:Tﬁ A

Kanjidic

place on the head, receive, top of head, top, summit, peak

Pronounciation

Wl WEEE /53y

Mnemonics

e head ,E\ of a man T . top

N\ J
18
4 1
_h,_ : il
s f © Kanjidic metropolis, capital
4 Pronounciation | #%°Z / I,V
= M i Il th le 74 of the city |9 elegantly dressed
L nemonics e all the people of the city elegantly dressed up )
M <L & )
; )6 /)\ Kanjidic steal, rob, pilfer
7, g m Pronounciation | & 3.8, Bd.4 /[ D
" ] Mnemonics e RS. to spit in Yk a bowl Il : an oath among robbers )
N
SR
Jil
4 s 7H 7
2,8 48 2 _ _
\ ) Kanjidic gain, get, find, earn, acquire, can, may, able to, profit, advantage,
1 = = ‘<j‘ benefit
N Pronounciation | 2.%, 9.5 / 7
] //r =] .
L Mnemonics ® go get ~F something )
1=
S
I Sin N
2 145 6 zEEI
4 J i q",’ Kanjidic cat
e E’ Pronounciation | RZ / E3 U
11 =
Mnemonics e animal the size of a dog 5 with whiskers like seedlings FH ; it
is easily mistaken for a dog 5 when it runs through the sprouting
-
L fields FH )

M

S:IJ_& )

Kanjidic

failure, defeat, reversal

Pronounciation

RXRB [ A

Mnemonics

e knock & with money /E\ at the door of an official to bribe him:
initiating the defeat and decline of an empire

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

35 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



(o, = STl )
/-3—7\ } \ T e
/Z 737 Kanjidic poverty, poor \
5 Pronounciation | £9.LW» /b2, EV
L ~Z "N\ “Z N Mnemonics e RS. separated from éj money E )

Pronounciation | £& / 7

( 1 QE 9 ﬁ% S&EI )
aﬁg% 13, ﬁm Kanjidic lady, woman, wife, bride

Mnemonics e woman carrying a broom I : she's a married wife/woman

72 held under hand =

N\ J
=
4 EYA 1
2 ' 119 DB
A 7 1. Kanjidic section, bureau, dept, class, copy, part, portion, counter for copies of
s m a newspaper or magazine
Pronounciation | -\ / 7
L Mnemonics e area B filled with standing people = )

( 1 s Fqu SI‘ZT-‘J A
10, P Kanjidic closed, shut
'7\| j Pronounciation | £.U%, £.&93, L.®%, L.£5,7..T% /A

Mnemonics e RS. to close a door F”ﬁ , ;F is a remnant of to stop up % : close )

d = S ~
1\ al - Elﬁ Sl)j

— M Kanjidic call on, visit, look up, offer sympathy

-~ - Pronounciation | &3 .11%, - 97.92%, £.9 / kY

L D Mnemonics e going in a certain direction 7.5 to talk = to somebody )
=
4 o 1
2 ' 4 E}Eg“
3| ] | /@ Kanjidic ambition, full moon, hope, desire, aspire to, expect
— i Pronounciation | DZ.&, %5 / AY, £V
" Mnemonics e dying T: king E sees the moonrise H and looks forward to
L heaven )
=
4 1
s ?% S:%
z /97? k Kanjidic task, duties
= Zk Pronounciation | 2 &.% / A
Mnemonics e a lance /17 hitting & with force jj : doing one's work, serious
bussiness
L e /tap & using force jj )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3 36 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ik

Kanjidic

longing, covetousness, greed, passion, desire, craving

Pronounciation

F> 3%, 1E LG/ 32

Mnemonics

7,
e RS. singing man 97\ in the valley “ expresses his desire to sing |

1

S:ﬁé )

Kanjidic

admirable, greatness, remarkable, conceited, famous, excellent

Pronounciation

6.V /A

Mnemonics

® person /f wearing a magnificent leather 5~ H% mantle; leather
.
H- is robust

/

e

Kanjidic

surpass, cross over, move to, exceed, Vietnam

Pronounciation

2.9,-2.7,-TL,2.2%,-CT2 /XY, kY

Mnemonics

e armed J:E army going iE beyond the border invading a country |

1

S:ﬁ

Kanjidic

overdo, exceed, go beyond, error

Pronounciation

5.8%,-9.8%,-7.8, .27, XD, HvEX 5, L.&5
/A

Mnemonics

e go L through a deformed opening l@] . pass through/go L

through a small ﬂ‘ opening: pass through; it doesn't leave room for
error

N\ J
315)
e N
N e
3A Z__\ Kanjidic picture, drawing, painting, sketch
K Pronounciation | / 71, =
HYZX 7 (VAN : ~ %
L Mnemonics e assemble(d) Z= lines R )
AN
7N
4 . Jrava 1
NN 7 N 2 R
/ z Kanjidic memorize, learn, remember, awake, sober up
E—] E“ Pronounciation | BIX.2%, 3.7, 3.5, 3L .5/ h7V
/ Mnemonics e waking from sleep one sees E things one has learned P to
L recognize: you remember )
N\ 2
8,
( I=re 1
) 1 12 T:I:':*IJ
/5“ " i’] Kanjidic proportion, comparatively, divide, cut, separate, split
Temr Pronounciation | ©.%, D0 .0, b, </ AY
L Mnemonics e knife injuring = by cutting )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

37 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. [ NI \
Kanjidic cold

TR ~ Pronounciation | L.\ / .
N N Mnemonics e RS. bwldmg using straw o — (% ) to protect a man

from the ice <

J
73~
3@ ﬁ. Kanjidic rejoice, take pleasure in
Pronounciation | KA Z .5 KA Z.1FF / F
= : — : -
Mnemonics e everyone loves singing 1 and making music 5. )
<

;A\%

S:J_L

Kanjidic

how many, how much, how far, how long, some, several

Pronounciation

W, D, K5 [ F

Mnemonics

e confronting garrisons NZ weaving amongst themselves X i\
across the landscape in a battle, how many fall in battle? how many
survive?

e /how many bees are there in the hive J_L 7

N\ J
AR
A
4 =N 1
2.3 :/H;q A/a
1] Kanjidic period, time, date, term
A e Pronounciation | / &, I
678\ e Mnemonics ® a basket ;E\: of months JEJ
L oabunch]Tofdays EI = )
,ﬁﬁl
4 7/ I\ 1
INE S:é
/\ Kanjidic salary, wage, gift, allow, grant, bestow on
mﬂ;D Pronounciation | 7zX.9, 72%.9, - .2 / 27U
3 7 —
Mnemonics e that which makes ends 7ﬁ meet /D\ : salary; RS. supply line ﬁ
L between united people ™ )
o
’na
s i a
AL X D
) & Kanjidic diligence, become employed, serve
% g Pronounciation | D& . %, -0 .®, D& . X5, LWELEL /F2, TV
L Mnemonics e strong arm jj working with clay % )
4 1=K 1
S
Kanjidic scenery, view
? Pronounciation | / 7 A
11 10 12\ ) AN ) . R = . . .
Mnemonics e the sun EI shining over the capital J1X provides for a majestic
L view; it's light creates many shadows on the street )

==R
TN

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

38 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d /) N
1y 5_ 11 ) /L?E S’fﬁl]
2 957 ~ Kanjidic honorable, manipulate, govern
4 Pronounciation | ¥A-, 8-, A&/ ¥3, 3
L ° Mnemonics ® see ﬁl] )
13
( N N
'\45 ® A (%
g - N Kanjidic harbor
n / Pronounciation | A% L / OD
3/ ! . % S
L Mnemonics e street along the sea ¥ )
7B
Vi
4 , HEli 1
. E ] Kanjidic utmost, most, extreme
5' i ESZ Pronounciation | $-5&. %, DX / ¥ A1, > 2
o Mnemonics e take HY someone'’s hat E . extreme behaviour most people won't
L tolerate )

4 EiN H p5 3 1
RTSYIL A LT T L
b ;“)’11‘ Kanjidic scatter, disperse, spend, squander
5 ﬁ Pronounciation | 5.5, 5 53, -5.53, 6. 553, 6605, 55135, 35,
X5.3% /v
Mnemonics e RS. a hand beating JZ & flax (Hi — W)Tbli ) until it looks like
L beaten meat H <i>scatter</a> )
X
4 =) =N Ay LB 1
7] S:LAT A: [l PRI
. Kanjidic tooth, cog
LE. 2= [Pronounciation | EDU, & EHU, FHOLT B [T
0 ?0 : A K< Mnemonics e stop 1F holes forming in RS. a mouth full of teeth
71N\ AY| NV
e a dentist stops JJ: rice 7|< from entering holes I_I in teeth
e white teeth like rice fK stopping JJ: things entering the mouth
L e /stops JJ: things entering )\ the mouth |_| )
1
™
s 3 S N
H;jé:v\é S:Hi A:% R %
e Kanjidic victory, win, prevail, excel
0 7\!/ % Pronounciation | 20,0, -6, &%, 3<%, D /> av
s 17 7)7 Mnemonics e force jj of a body that reaches heavenly heights H?é
o forceful jj body H lifting hands on winning
e body ﬁ with a certificate #
L e /only a lively @AI: body H can prevail over others )
K
4 ] ] R H%g 1
“{T‘:E- Bi Kanjidic clear up
gﬁ ﬁ Pronounciation | 3.71%, [Z.41, IZ.91-, -I¥. 1, 13.6F / &A1
L Mnemonics e sun EI shining under a blue % sky )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

39 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e

S:é@ A:n\//?@ )

Kanjidic

discontinue, beyond, sever, cut off, abstain, interrupt, suppress

Pronounciation

1o Z%, 12 XF, 72O /Y

Mnemonics

3
e hand desiring 2 to cut the thread N / Z \ith force j—J
e people with open mouth /7 desiring E' a coloured @ thread
<
7R want to cut it

- J
e
- S N
e © B\ A Y AN
5 7 j‘ Kanjidic sort of thing, so, if so, in that case, well
7/ 7Y Pronounciation | L7, UL2>.0, L».L, & />, x>
/ AR Mnemonics e RS. dog j( meat H cooked on a fire /' : good food giving a
L lot of positive energy )

=

S:i\i )

Kanjidic

accomplished, reach, arrive, attain

Pronounciation

F5 [ 5, 5

Mnemonics

e place j: where sheep ﬂé arrive to graze after moving J_ : the
intelligent animals find the best places by themselves

e /man j( after he has moved J_

J

e )
Kanjidic slow, late, back, later
Pronounciation | 8< . 11%, 8. 67, BT W/ F
Mnemonics e corpse ):' of a sheep élé goes J_ very slow )
N N
J%
Kanjidic pain, hurt, damage, bruise
Pronounciation | W7z, 1>, W &, W XL, W dHd /[ VY
Mnemonics e path % of a sickness r is fraught with pain )

= N
i
Kanjidic extent, degree, law, formula, distance, limits, amount

Pronounciation

FT,IE ] 5 A

Mnemonics

= .
e speak to the ruler == about the grain i harvest: pattern that
is repeated every year, the degree of failure determines the extent of
governance

- J
1=
e N Ry
N s : ~ {E
~ B ~ Kanjidic transit, ford, ferry, cross, import, deliver, diameter, migrate
/ ﬂy; / X Pronounciation | ©72.%, -7 %, DT / |
.- Mnemonics e system F 1o cross the river )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

40 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 X 1
Y & ASE R
\?6—- %X Kanjidic ascend, climb up
;EJ \Q! Pronounciation | DIX.%, ».7°% / +Y, b, R, Yav, Fav
L " Mnemonics e beans 7. left to swell walk out % their pot: rise )
154
. ey h
7 j; Kanjidic etc., and so forth, class (first), quality, equal, similar
—_ 1. —}= Pronounciation | O0&. LW, 2 & -6 /D
N N - —=
N A Mnemonics e tho bamboo 'T/]‘ scrolls in the temple ~F order everything according
L to rank, grade )
K5
4 1
. it s:H Al
1 = B Kanjidic _ night\fall, night
“/, Pronounciation | / /N>
L Mnemonics e when the sun EI has escaped ﬁﬂ from view )
4 1
— R
2\ § / N =1 T -
47< Kanjidic turn, number in a series
2 Pronounciation | D7%%.\> / /XY
) ezic D
H B o ngie K o T
L nemonics e repeatedly sorting rice harvested from the fields )
\;')
==]
4 1
33 E 3 ]E Kanjidic grieve, sad, deplore, regret
o N A N\ | Pronounciation | 272, LW, 2. LE / k&
9 A NN <
L 1N\ Mnemonics e negative FE heart /L )
[y 77 s: Bt )
&Ej 7 Kanjidic expense, cost, spend, consume, waste
=] Pronounciation | D\ 3, D\0. X% / &
= ~
L "N Mnemonics e money % ,E\ thrown out of the window: not a'Ij% a good idea |
4 fEN 1
1@ S:%
Kanjidic equip, provision, preparation
Pronounciation | €7%. 2%, €%.0%, OD5Z I/ E
Mnemonics e person /f prepared for harvesting the crop for the food factory
% . the crop is ready to be harvested
e /g0 ﬂ on the fields EEI : makes sense only when you are prepared
L and the crops are ready to harvest )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

41

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e = N
23 ‘ rJ—# SE]
oy — Kanjidic wealth, enrich, abundant
391::110 E Pronounciation | £. &, &EA /7, 7D
L 1 Mnemonics e house ~7 with many filled pots el : house of a wealthy family
=
|==]
- N
o e sl
. ! ‘n Kanjidic report, news, reward, retribution
AL [ 3 : Pronounciation | £<.1»% / KY
' SZ Mnemonics e wrapped & fortune %
L e /hand :J: wrapped Iﬁ news or money )
( N N
N 45 ’ A Y {%
N s ~ Kanjidic full, fullness, enough, satisfy
/5 | % / Pronounciation | #. 5%, A. D, H.7cF /<2, N
: Mnemonics e a balanced I_mﬁ diet of water ¥ and grass " gives cattle their
L fullness which is the pride of their owner )
~
/
s ~ ? B
Kanjidic play

Pronounciation

bz 5 BT BT 2, =

Mnemonics

/_4 N
e a ship swimming ﬁ% in the water going J_ over long distances:

/_. N
wandering the seas; children swimming jj—} and running J_ around:
typical playful occupation during travel

ment, piece

J
\ﬁg

= N
Sy % s

Kanjidic leaf, plane, lobe, needle, blade, spear, counter for flat things, frag-

Pronounciation

EWIED

Mnemonics

H-

e |eaves t7% made from vegetation : contents of a leaf can be

spread via many + mouths ]

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

42 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

L J
ES
e |=] N
L Bﬁ S:lgEl
T/ ‘E E Kanjidic sunshine, yang principle, positive, male, heaven, daytime
%" ﬁ Pronounciation | O / 3 U
1Y EI
Z Mnemonics e brightly Z7j lit slope B
L e /sunlit El slopes B )
]38
s 3= N
A g
QL ‘X Kanjidic fall, drop, come down, village, hamlet
N } o Pronounciation | 8.5%, 8.5, K.t 3 /57
6/ W Mnemonics e a river 7% drops over a steep cliff side which makes the water look
stretched like grass " : the droplets become far-spaced like villages
L in the countryside )
~
/9



NN/ N7 \
= S &
Kanjidic love, affection, favourite

Pronounciation

WE LWL, 2R LW, . TS BLE, X4/ 7A

Mnemonics

~ —
e make one's heart /L) wide 7 open and transfer it with hands ¥/

and feet Q

e /a friend 7/{ with wide “~ open hands ¥/

N J
AR
- A N
o) B s:Hg
T\ ?) Kanjidic darkness, disappear, shade, informal, grow dark, be blinded
m B Pronounciation | < 6. >, 6. &L, <N.%5 /7>
L | Mnemonics ® see HT;IZ )
H B
[ & sib )
1" 32 ~ .
. N ‘:b. Kanjidic difference, differ
}% Pronounciation | 5759, 6050, 6525, -6 25, 130, TeX 25 [ A
1 Mnemonics e people differing of opinion whether to go away l_ or keep circling
=
L the same spot E. )
\%
( B e S: )
= Kanjidic park, garden, yard, farm
Ye_2
A ﬁ Pronounciation | €D / T~
12 —=
e Mnemonics e people wearing their best clothes 2% walking in the park I:I on
Sunday/the garden of Eden from the origin’s of time JU surrounded
L by a wall l:l )
==
R
[ yot s: KA )
Kanjidic smoke

Pronounciation

FE.%, 60, FE.0 /=

Mnemonics

o fire K restrained E to a pipe or cigarette/reason a person

lights a fire V( or locked up fire %(

N\ J
)
J:i
e == N N
: I S:1L
"
N\ N = -
) B-Aj:' ‘ﬁ:‘ Kanjidic distant, far
%Q Sﬁ Pronounciation | EE.\» / =2 F
13, = ~
Mnemonics e person wearing travelling clothes =% going 1_ to a distant place
L j: /travel J_ back to the distant origin JT )
7) 1
fig:
Kanjidic unravel, notes, key, explanation, understanding, untie, undo, solve,

answer, cancel, absolve, explain, minute

Pronounciation

£ ERT, LTS, BEL, BEWTS, D%, TED )
A, T

Mnemonics

e RS. knife j_J separating the horn ﬁ from the cow tF ; explana-
tion is unravelling of the truth

J

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

43 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



K

N I
Kanjidic emotion, feeling, sensation
‘j‘ N Pronounciation | / 77>
~N

/o Mnemonics e all @Z feelings /L. )
i )
Kanjidic shoes
Pronounciation | <D / %
Mnemonics e modelled ﬂ: leather E worn by people ’f )

<

S:%’4 A:ﬁ

Kanjidic

year-end, age, occasion, opportunity

Pronounciation

TTU CF P/ FA, A

Mnemonics

e annual stop JJ: after finishing a small // //J part of a fortress
)_\Z built by farmers when they are not busy on the fields
e /the new year according to the lunisolar & calendar when the

celestial objects are in the same position to the mountain IJ_I as last
year

- J
)
AR
4 ) QEE 1
,_°) Kanjidic guilt, sin, crime, fault, blame, offense
g E 3 E Pronounciation | D& / ¥ A
L Mnemonics o if your bag M is no ;”5 longer there a crime has been committed |
JE
. s pYd RN h
N N 2> H S:
2_//\ v, — Kanjidic assets, resources, capital, funds, data, be conducive to, contribute to
: Pronounciation | /
}) 13\ \ M . N . E .
L nemonics e people ranked <N according to money . : wealth )
'
N
s =y 2 B
o BT S
7 Z-\JT" X Kanjidic resign, word, term, expression
e e Pronounciation | . %, WAL /[
Mnemonics e RS. to depart qﬁ in a tangle of words I%L ): be fired with
words
e /person running around $ using his tongue % . chattering all
the way; because of chattering the person provokes a scandal and
L has to resign from the company )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

44 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

N
S:i%

Kanjidic

lie down, sleep, rest, bed, remain unsold

Pronounciation

BB, LT, LW BEER, Db U

Mnemonics

=F
e invade 5 a house " see a tree trunk ]':I />| and fall asleep:

there was nothing to steal

Pronounciation

- J
=N
=
s 3 B
L MR i '
R, < 1= N Kanjidic number, strength, fate, law, figures
gﬁ \gz' Pronounciation | 3, »»€.2 %, LIILIE, €£.%, bIFo6b. L / A, X,
Yo, V0, Ya
Mnemonics e woman ﬁ taking & an amount of rice >K for the meal: she has
to count so she doesn't use to much or else it will seal her family's
L fate )
54
( 3 11 %ﬁ h
1 2 13 \
. AT \12 w2 Kanjidic war, battle, match
8‘? Pronounciation | W< &, 727279, BOD.{, £ XK., DR [ &Y
L Mnemonics e a single $ individual carrying a spear ﬁ going into battle )
\\)!\
4 1
SN g j;a Kanjidic concept, think, idea, thought

B6.5 [ IT, Y

Mnemonics

AY
e when persons are mutually *B in each others hearts /" , they
N\
think regularly of each other; thinking is related *E to the mind /L\J

;ﬁ'ﬁa\ S:é% A:%TL'
Kanjidic continue, series, sequel

Pronounciation

23K, D35, O B/ VY vay, ay, ¥av

Mnemonics

e a line 7N of merchants T continuing to sell ' /=K their goods |

i )

Kanjidic placement, put, set, deposit, leave behind, keep, employ, pawn

Pronounciation | 8.{,-8.& / F

Mnemonics e place something straight E into a net HH )
<

i

Kanjidic

work, (kokuji)

Pronounciation

F7-61< ) FY U=z, UF, a2, Ua’

Mnemonics

e man /f using force jj to lift heavy % things or man /f moving

%j] things )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

45 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- *E ~
'\ 3-7—— N — H
2 46 7 Kanjidic blessing, fortune, luck, wealth
N1 E Pronounciation | / 7 7
2] . . = ;F .
L Mnemonics e offering a full jar F8 on the altar for luck and happiness )
=i
|==)
I ; @ ~
12 _:/- }/
{E E Kanjidic abdomen, belly, stomach
& X Pronounciation | 15 / 77
L Mnemonics e where eaten flesh H repeatedly E goes )
H’é
>
Ve s - FEK ~
1._25_\-—}-— - 5 S:%
g Kanjidic dream, vision, illusion
7’ Pronounciation | ®&®, b A5, <6 /[ A, KD
Mnemonics e RS. an eye M with eye lid ** (top) and man JL (—"7) and
moon & (bottom): dream/dreaming of a moon & in the woods
N j%( J
I E% ~
L 5 R Kanjidic path, route, road, distance
1[4 D Pronounciation | -U, #5 /1, )L
L E Mnemonics e place where everyone %‘ may walk E )
i
( N N
1\5 574 \))——, /Eiz
N . ~ é Kanjidic performance, act, play, render, stage
- Pronounciation | / =/
4 TN {5 M i fully B perf ligi ith hol !
L nemonics e respecttully EX perform a religious ceremony with holy water )
§ig H ~
& s:10
Kanjidic accustomed, get used to, become experienced

Pronounciation

BB, BT AT

Mnemonics

EEEG N— . :
e that which pierces 5 the mind ‘| without one thinking about it )

[

Kanjidic

connection, barrier, gateway, involve, concerning

Pronounciation

TE, -BE&, 2005, 60, DABRE [ Y

Mnemonics

e image of a person 9% passing through a gate F'EJ barrier 9&
closing off a gate F”ﬂ barrier 3& connecting both sides of a gate

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

46 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



5t

Kanjidic

doubt, distrust, be suspicious, question

Pronounciation

V1D [ F

Mnemonics

e RS. left side hand I: and cane 9% right side old man E with
=

mouth Y asking direction %ﬁ — 93% : he's in doubt

e going back and forth Y trying to sell (bowing I: to customers,

being threatened by arrows 9& ) a roll of cloth /tE : doubt begins
to bite: will | ever sell this roll?

N\ J
%F
(" =10 H R
N s ~ ﬁ%& S: bR
Pl ~ D Kanjidic mistake, err, do wrong, mislead
B ’!:L Pronounciation | $X.%,-H°%X.%5 / I
5D7 14\ W} \ ; =3 - - l:,lz[ o -
L Mnemonics e words = leading one into battle 22 /< : a mistake )

ST

P

A=)
- N
N i s:i%)
s L Kanjidic posture, build, pretend
v N Pronounciation | 72¥. 2%, »¥.5 /aY
Mnemonics e interweaved % pieces of wood 7k . frame or building struc-
ture/pieces of wood 7k hooked @ together forming a frame or
L building structure )
e N

S:Izﬁ

Kanjidic

occasion, side, edge, verge, dangerous, adventurous, indecent, time,
when

Pronounciation

h, Xh ] VA

Mnemonics

e slope B of the altar é—% /H—T . border which nobody is to cross,
if you do you risk punishment (dangerous behaviour)

Mnemonics

N\ J
28
21N\
4 ] =S 1
P o LS -
3 ;K Kanjidic guess, presume, surmise, judge, understand
10 —
e Pronounciation | / ¥
) [ L >IN M i ) — : A%
nemonics e priests examining the donations to be enshrined 73X at the temple
L ™7 altar, guessing it's worth )
&2
>IN
e N
2 1 7,109, ;'ICE
AT Kanjidic miscellaneous
IS B j: Pronounciation | ¥U.2%, ¥U.% / ¥V, VU

e differing types birds ’% in many trees % :
each other

they mix amongst

/

1~ =
S

et

)

m
PHUPY

o

S:ﬁlJ A

Kanjidic

species, kind, class, variety, seed

Pronounciation

Tcfa, -<& />

Mnemonics

e that which makes a tree or plant ﬂi heavy E
e /found at the centre EP of a plant §R

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

47 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

Kanjidic

thong, beginning, inception, end, cord, strap, mental or emotional
state

Pronounciation

B, 0WESTE /Y3, F3

Mnemonics

e person working on the fields every day % binds his clothes with a

<
thread 7R : has a beginning and end and holds his mental state

N\ J
6
4 . *'jzjg 1
\ |74 ? :
D fw D i Kanjidic refined, ghost, fairy, energy, vitality, semen, excellence, purity, skill
N ﬁ Pronounciation | / &1, >3v, >V
. . = N
L Mnemonics e the essence of farm life are the green H' rice 7'( plants )
?f’;t
4 iy ED 1
2 M s:f
—= Kanjidic quiet
5 Z H Pronounciation | L9-, L3.7>, LT.2%, LT.05 / &A, Va v
== , =
L Mnemonics o feeling blue ‘B after a fight %‘ /4&}" : quiet, motionless and still )

e =N NN = N\
ey — At s AR
N N\ / ‘/-\ 04 Kanjidic opinion, theory, explanation, rumor
p— = Pronounciation | £.< /&Y, £A
5D/ U/ Mnemonics e money EE. speaks = boldest; it is usually the explanation for
many actions of the mouth =
L e many /_\ brothers R defending their family verbally =
=\7
v/
=

A:j:%l )

Kanjidic

increase, add, augment, gain, promote

Pronounciation

£7, 2.0, 5450, 500 ) U0

Mnemonics

e things growing on the ground + of the field EEI increase all
the time

N\ J
N2
j=
=]
[ I\l@ S:i\ﬁ )
Kanjidic suitable, occasional, rare, qualified, capable
Pronounciation | 2°7%.9 / 7%

Mnemonics

e rows upon rows of stalks I%ﬁ going on J_ : they match the same
line: comfortable to harvest

e /tongue % going on L with comfortable talk matching the
other's ear

J

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

48 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



H

Kanjidic

evening, twilight, season’s end, livelihood, make a living, spend time

Pronounciation

Th%, X 6T F

Mnemonics

e = ~ <
1 o s A
2;.?( ’ ; Kanjidic acknowledge, witness, discern, recognize, appreciate, believe
= N = N\ Pronounciation | #&.%, L7c72.% /| =~
s\ﬂl‘s\, \/) Mnemonics e words = of understanding touch the heart deeply ;58\
L e /person }\ recognising something speaks 1 about it )
S7AN
r Z N
123 /89 j %
— E/ Kanjidic hair of the head
ﬁ Pronounciation | 7°& / Y
Mnemonics e friend Z{ of hair 52 )
<

o sun H going down in the grass % . end of life (for this day)

IS

S:H—E:,r )

Kanjidic

chirp, cry, bark, sound, ring, echo, honk

Pronounciation

B 5.5, BT [ AT

Mnemonics

e speaking [T birds ;%

J
A9/
JARN
d N
2 N\ 13%
1 Kanjidic Esq., way, manner, situation, polite suffix
; Pronounciation | & %X, A / 3V, 3D

Mnemonics

e modf. 7% — 1:,% . the venerated old ruler has been there for a
long time: he has dried up like a sheeps hide 1:7% (sheep Elé where

all the water 7k has gone from)

/

fer s.fi )
Kanjidic sideways, side, horizontal, width, woof, unreasonable, perverse

Pronounciation

I YE]

Mnemonics

o yellow EH % part of the tree 7|< is only visible when it is
cut across/transverse horizontal wooden 7k stick for holding the

-
cooking pot ﬁ : trees 7k stand at the side of the field BE

//\ Y,

- N
. ﬁﬁ S:ﬁﬁ
- ot Kanjidic assurance, firm, tight, hard, solid, confirm, clear, evident
£ - Pronounciation | U2, L. &% /A7, 3%
T Mnemonics e a bird flying so high ﬁ it's sure it can't be hit by a stone E
e /one is certain to be remarked when blowing a horn ﬁﬂ and playing
L stone chimes E

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

49 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( i

S:*ﬂ A:*% )

1 2 /595" Kanjidic

authority, power, rights

Pronounciation

BEO, 20, @305 /52, T

N
B
i
\?

1L

e Mnemonics

e modf. *"@ — 1:% ; men sitting high £E on top of a tree 7|< :
they have a commanding view and thus instate power and authority

e /hand X ripping out a tree 7k . power )

( =

=

Kanjidic

approve, praise, title or inscription on picture, assist, agree with

Te5.0%, Tc/c. 2% ] >

) e é P —
£= ronounciation

Mnemonics

e two men H helping each other earning money E , they approve
of their own ways

N\ J
xR
=\
4 N4 N 1
. S 5.0t
"N ; SE N aa Kanjidic elect, select, choose, prefer
s w JE | Pronounciation | 5.5 / £~
e U\ % Mnemonics e subservient people S:% going J_ to the elected official to bow
EE
together &
L e /elected person going J_ before 516 his people )
=z N7 R
ﬁj\( 5:152
Kanjidic discuss, talk
Pronounciation | / ¥ >~
Mnemonics o fiery ﬁE words = )
= N N
EIEJ S:Uﬁ

Kanjidic

tune, tone, meter, key (music), writing style, prepare, exorcise, in-
vestigate

Pronounciation

Lo6RNS, Lo EED D, EEDAD [ Fav

Mnemonics

e circling J%] words = blending and mixing, changing tone all the

time transferring certain ideas; circling H around something retriev-

ing words E . investigate

N\ J
v/a
[ 2 ° TN S?z‘# )
al:lj-Em Kanjidic heat, temperature, fever, mania, passion
{ﬂ: 5 j: Pronounciation | 2.\ / *V
187 ANN /4 VNN Mnemonics e pottery il;l:““)h. being fired ** in a kiln
e /hand 4: holding round j_L objects which are put into the fire
PARNY
N\ J

/ VNN

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

50 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



(e . i )
2 5
2 P Kanjidic box, chest, case, bin, railway car
: ﬂo« 7FE Pronounciation | 3Z / VU
— Mnemonics e bamboo ™ box to store related *B things )
A
d N
/1"51 1L %
11 Kanjidic dance, flit, circle, wheel
LA Pronounciation | £.9,-¥.9, ¥\» / 7
L Mnemonics e dancer éﬂ\}?\ with two feet ﬁ;:l: )
( = AN ~
1\ A ~ EII:FH S—l/l:l
2 e ¢ K .. g .
e flio - /— anjidic argument, discourse
e S T <
5@11 a9 Pronounciation | / T . _
L Mnemonics e think with people HH in words = )
=
d N

A%

&

S:HL

Kanjidic

loom, mechanism, machine, airplane, opportunity, potency, efficacy,
occasion

storage of multiple harvests

[

o /stuffing rice ﬂi in a person’'s mouth >~ until it's full

\ Pronounciation | 137z / &
NN
Mnemonics e lit. wooden 7|< structure for weaving 7%%
L e /wooden 7k device on the table J_L )
7]:22
d E N
o H s:fH
1 : Kanjidic volume, product (x*y), acreage, contents, pile up, stack, load, amass
RIS Pronounciation | 2.8, -0. &, 2. %, 2.0 / &+
— ==
PN 2\ Mnemonics e responsible EH management of the rice ﬂ’( harvest: long time

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

51 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

& J
|
( N 7
AELE\ S:%
12.,-10 E Kanjidic head, counter for large animals
5 = Pronounciation | H7-%, AL 5, A L5, A5D J 5, X, F
LV 20N N\ | Mnemonics ¢ head E round like a bean 5.
L e /big man K with two eyes ~ on his head )
=
A
5 527 h
S 9 | R
Q\SE)Q ; ( Kanjidic medicine, chemical, enamel, gunpowder, benefit
o : K Pronounciation | <30 / V7
L - : Mnemonics e herbs ™ used for fun ;‘?é or to become happy % )
N
4 = BN



#

S:*ﬁ A:%E\

Kanjidic

trust, request

Pronounciation

DL, DLW, X% /54

Mnemonics

e bundle FE of pages E . one requests one when buying a machine
and one relies on it's contents to operate it: *E — %ﬁ

3l

A:%ﬁ

N J
Ve
- D N
.3 @ S:ﬁl:
s )ﬁ Kanjidic tenderness, excel, surpass, actor, superiority, gentleness
| rie~ 7 Pronounciation | . LW, <%, 3.5 /2179, U
5 R Mnemonics ® person ’f superior in making people believe he is showing his real
emotions E . excellent actor
e /person /f able to make people believe he is a dog jE . superior
L actor )
N

Kanjidic

outlook, look, appearance, condition, view

Pronounciation

5%, LT A

Mnemonics

e modf. %ﬁ — %ﬁ ; men = seeing E from above like a flying
e
bird tE (€ )

- J
e o N N
o EE\ S:Eﬁ
2;—‘:‘1 ‘\J" Kanjidic face, expression
T7 I — Pronounciation | 78 / 57>
Z 5 : ; = p—
7N 227\ | Mnemonics e man with a head = which is ideal }%
L —
L e head E with standing \/. hair =~ )
N B%
22
2N
' T N
H_&L S:H/q
Kanjidic post, employment, work
Pronounciation | / > 37, V7
Mnemonics e hearing H the potter ﬁjﬁ work from a distance: profession
e /hear H the mouth /D\ of the professional )

¥t

S:S@ )

Kanjidic

difficult, impossible, trouble, accident, defect

Pronounciation

Dz, DTz, IS LY, IO LV,
1</ F

oM. LV, -

Mnemonics

e it's difficult for birds to get at clay % (inspired by RS.)/it's difficult

to get a bird E in hand R

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

52 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



JH

S:Zlé A:*E\

Kanjidic

sort, kind, variety, class, genus

Pronounciation

o<W JovA

Mnemonics

o different kinds of living things: plants 51% , animals ji and men

H

N

o /different kinds of living things: men j( and plants %

[ fifi s: 2
24*‘ é Kanjidic petition, request, vow, wish, hope
yTREH 7]\ Pronounciation | 22729, -RH\ [ A
2NN Z N\ : inning JE1 . B
Mnemonics e the beginning /R of all desires lies in the head of a man H /in
N\
L his mind /L

Il

=

Ain

Kanjidic

admonish, commandment

Pronounciation

A YN

Mnemonics

Eiy —
® respect ﬁ]f{ the words = of the guard

ik

S:i/l:l

Kanjidic

discriminating, know, write

Pronounciation

L% L3 /%

Mnemonics

e the master swordsman handles his sword i without saying a word

= ) ~7
= nor uttering a sound H

e /only /D\ words | allow us to know what others know

ﬁ N
e a person who has gathered Elk a lot of words = knows a lot

s = Ny
N ~ N2 oFk S-LX
i = ~ - Kanjidic deliberation, consultation, debate, consideration
; 11 ~—

4 6
6 1 19
afX, v

Pronounciation

/ ¥

Mnemonics

E‘ N élé N
o speak = / 1 generously % / X

~ N2

=ZE
oFx,

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

53 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




2 SKIP-index

1-1-4 . {E 52 . jﬁ 30 . §IJ 10 . #\% 51 1-6-5
v \
- g 1-3-1 . TE. o8 1-4-3 1-5-2 - fio: s
1-2-2 « 711 . 1B 30 - &F.13 « F. 13 - ’j:i 34
[ /ft 1 1_3_2 . ;\)IKL 30 - 2: 11 . ;F]J 14 1 6l6/\ . 32
1-2-377 - X2 T o 1-4-4 /N “%. 10
[ ] D . . PG
3 - 4 S - FF:1 « .12 A
. 4‘@4 26 . /%2.37
/H» ] :IFT 4 ;@ 97 - éF 19 1-5-3 %L\ 38
] b - ’ = " e
- Th:s . - FIT: 18 . Fo. o 1-6-7
1-2-4 :
. 1-3-3 - - X 20 1.5-4 . 5. 45
« X8 . 730
’Ti. - K. 6 v 1-4-5 . T 2 - T a4
. : 9 -9
- W " - 1B: 23 - FZ. 23 1-6-8
.7 I JRCEE \ . Hh: a8
: = . : 21 « r-21
&= . i ¥ 36 i F 2
. 09 " : . = FH: 47
1-3-4 _
Los 1 L . Tﬁ. 22 1-5-5 K. g
A ' ’ A=k . ZEF 22 . HR 30 1-6-12
= 214 U}/(. = 157:35
N . D12 N 1-4-6 . Y. 29 . ﬁ%}i: 50
- I 10 1% 14 . ‘]ﬁ;33 % L6 173
- : ] 2 27 -5- -(-
« AL 12 . VE -
: D . L 1 34 = .
1-2-6 ) ji' 1 e « 1% 25 . 5@% 36 = alu: 25
. 20 - s . i:—t . 1-4-7 1-5-7 - @3 29
" ’ n /T/\ : n Sl
2. 16 JEUERY! i; 33 - 3 - T2 40 174E 26
127 » s . : N - 159 - BT 35
/Té‘ 2 1-3-5 ] ﬁE 1 32 . %E‘ 31 ] %: 47 = .31
. 22, M. 3 " oTed
. %25 A IR Y R 1-4-8 1-5-10 . BX. 35
. 1% o - VH: 20 1-3-9 E - B30 - FE. 19 . I 36
1.2.8 - 18 18 - B . 8% 41 1-5-11 . BR. 37
« % 26 - T 20 ;42 - BF. 39 « st 1-7-655( 6
4 . 4
. 1. 29 - %16 - B 30 1-4-9 1-6-2 %Z
. N = - 43
« 1B 28 « 1F. 15 - K40 « 5. 46 - #l.18 177
1-2-9 - %18 - B3 . & 46 - % 16 . T 48
- TA: 35 - %19 1-3-11 - JE a3 - B - BE: 47
. ] 3 . 35 2 - 3. 48 . BE. 43 - Bl 19 - 3547
3] T8 46 1-6-3 « 49
« 1531 = 7K: 15 = A 1-4-10 -6- ENE
1-2-10 1-3-6 - %5 19 . F%: a0 - 7. 25 1'7_8%,,
v . = 2K: 50
. 1E. 37 - 152 - JE. 46 - HE. 47 1-6-4 A
- @ - SR 22 - PR 1-4-11 - Heog E.
B L=} .
1-2-11 ] F& 21 1-4-1 . 7]‘% 49 « A 27 1.7.9
« . a5 . E21 - *L.6 . M. 50 - Bifi: o7 . 5851
N
1-2-15 1-3-7 1-4-2 1-4-12 - AE: 29 . ¥8. 52

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3 54 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



1-7-12 2-2-4 . F. 19 2-4-4 2-6-4 . E7
L g%q: 53 . /_:E}Z 8 " %ﬁ; 16 - %:{: 20 - ;,r& 26 " 7—?: 9
.
1-7-13 - Fs . B 15 - X 18 - B:og 3-2-8/?
2 = L7 26
= 33K: 53 . é\:7 . 'fjg: 19 . %:15 . Ko7 3.3.2
1-8-3 . /))i: 7 2-3-6 . jEi: 18 2-6-5 . %: 4
. %]3:35 9. > _4- . ;)/('35 3
ER. - ' v
= wP: 36 . S S . B 2-6-6
D 14 . Q:ét: o4 B 21 - . EA:S
1-8-4 . B B, 2-4-7 = =741 333
- IR 42 996 - - 2-6-7 . B 6
E:4 L] o N A >
= ﬁk 39 - "%\‘: 15 ‘ﬁ 2-4-8 - ﬁ\: 44 L] ﬁl 8
R « 03 . .
HH. 38 T - . 39 2-6-9 :.6
1-8-6 -3~ ey T
# ek = 25 - IR 39 el 3-3-4
= HT: 48 A e = 2.7-4 i
. O 20 53 = 7 : 38 - .
Lo B 7. 50 Do W 11
2. 2-4-9 '
#t 227 2-3-8 - R 10
. 244 =9 = 2-7-5 .
2 LIV 23 o u ﬁ: 43 ., " EB: 14
. ;ﬁ 45 e - 18:33 ] . %} 41 .
- Ko . . R 44 . g
. BR. a5 « 931 2-8-3
. B0 o 2-5-2 - 3-3-5
1-9-9 - . AN 34 s » 534 . E 16
, . . - 15 '
%5 . . @ 25 77
« #H:53 2-3-9 42 2-8-4 3-3-6
% 2-2- . 113 : -
. 3?:52 9 N - 5‘::42 . 4‘71}: 40 . ZE: 23
. a 2.5-3 .
1-10-2 H: 36 . E. g - - Ea - o
IR SRR = 2.8-7 . K. 25
o 2-2-13 "o - F.17 2% . 2R 23
[] j]: 38 i 38 - /Q\: 50 .
. = 2-5-4 -3
1-10-8 - Hosl - . 2-9-4 3-3-7
[ ] . . XA .
. o5 2-3-1 e e - X 4s - o
. K2 2-3-10 - H: 24 . BE. 28
1-10-9 ' - - MBus N
}?E 2.3.2 = 746 2-5-5 « TH: 29
- FH. 53 2-10-4
- 73 - Foas & 30 - Fh o
1-11-7 ' - : = '
= 5% 49 .
. . 233 2-3-11 2.5.6 . 3R 28
. B 5 = e - 2-11-4 5
= ~]: 8 n R~ 4 N : = 3% 31
2.1-4 N 51N 7 1% 33 . /;»':S\h:: 50 tae
[ ;T‘\ 3 . %: 9 n %: 49 2-5-7 2-12-7 ‘ﬁ
%',_ Jv = 32H:33
2-1-6 = =:9 2-3-13 « R 37 L.
_ 034 . 2 S 3-3-9
. R4 N = 2R 51 - =204l 3.1-7 . 3B 37
-2 = 712 _4- . . .
2-2-2 2-4-2 B ou . H.o1s L E a0
. X1 . 7T 10 . K7 2.5.8 .
o - - . 3-2-2 . D540
. -3- 3. ) N
= ] :3 2-3-5 = >N: 06 « JE: 44 .)Sz:z .ZE:4O
-
. .2 - 17 2-4-3 - B 45 3-2-3 3-3-10
2-2-3 - F: 16 - En 2-6-3 . Faa . R 43
. .3 - Eor - 513 . B 5 3.2.4 . F. a3

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3 55 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. 3. 43 3-5-7 3-8-6 . Koo 4-6-1 « SR: 10
3.3-11 - T8 40 - B 46 . .o - H.s . .13

. 3. 48 3-6-4 4-3-2 4-5-1 - ™10 4-7-4
3-3-12 - B2 S - F.5 4-6-2 LB

. 3. 50 3-6-5 4-3-3 4-5-2 - B 6 4.8.1
3-4-2 - E. 3 ] - H:5 4-6-3 . 15

. 5.6 3-7-3 4-3-4 4-5-3 - K. 4-9-1

. %;10 -2%:26 .5—;1 ] EF’:4 4-6-4 . %:24
343 3.7-5 4-4-1 . K:s - P8 493

- Bl . L 37 « B2 i 4-7-1 . 32
3.5.5 3.8-3 - o1 4-5-4 - .1 4-12-4

- JE: 20 . B 36 4-4-4 - K3 4-7-3 - 3

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3 56 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

3 - H:5 - K. 10 - iF. 15 . P20 . K. 05
- 71 - tl:6 - 10 - K15 - 7. 20 . B o5
- Tl 6 - Bl - B 15 . Fu. 01 10
. ’5‘:1 - A6 « 921 .« 16 9 . %:25

4 - 6 - S - F a2 - 1% 25
- 7l - i 6 - R S R . 3T 25
[ E:l n :7&6 ] %:11 - ‘75_\‘16 . §é21 [ ?:@26
N /ﬂ::l ] %:6 . %‘;11 . U%’-. 16 . 2;(:21 N //?\;26

. :
LIANGI | . @:6 - Iﬂ:ll . ?:16 - 4/%:21 . 4]%:26
. B2 - 7 . A 10 9l 16 . TR o1 . [%. 2
- X2 - X7 - W12 e « FE. 21 . %_:;:26
[ ] I’lX2 . 5]67 . E]b 12 % . 522 [] @26
. j&'2 ﬁ >]j§ = 2~ 17 .
. .p:7 [ ] ]_2 . - 22 IE126
V\j. « 817 ‘é
= N2 - 4F 7 - K12 . o - AR o7
. o N o= = 7'4%:17 ) o .
. 57 n 712 — . 1?;:22 = &%:27
. K. % ¥ 1 . B 17 b -
. 7 . : a (¥ n 227
. V3 . « BX. 17 1 22 .
= /N: 8 ] ﬁi: 13 - . Eﬁ( 22 « B 27
5 N - 18 . e
o, 3 . H.s « AT 13 o - SE2 - BR: o7
" : > L] 18 S N2
=, - 5\ 8 - 13 . TH: 22 « VB 27
- 7 . . - 8. 18 s
BTN . <F: 8 - AR 13 4 . 1H. 23 - K27
: . - ;18
= . -3}75‘(-13 -%:23 -%:28
[ ] rh?) - );28 ’ I]@:L
\2 L] 18 ~
— . A - Fl 13 - 3B 23 - B o8
L] ;j_‘\3 ™ jét‘18 W2 ~
Dk, . %3 - L3 ’g' - H.o3 . 3R 28
' = B 18
LA . %9 - R N - K23 - fB: 28
B4 - F.o IR PR . 1B. 3 « Hu; o
t ' = - B 19 =
. 64 = ’fZ\'Q - /}ﬁt: 14 ’7_‘_} LAY 23 - i;;28
-1)'@:4 ] :EIE'I:Q = X 14 B -:%.%:24 'fi328
~ N :
. ;IFT 4 . 4}_ 9 " %3 14 = 519 . 3&: 24 . 3'@: 29
« A0 4 . K. - A1g - 19 - H: 24 - . 29
- g < g - B JRLERT . .4 .« BE: 29
- /ﬁ‘ 5 . T 10 = ;/%\ 14 - 3]5 19 . % 24 . )‘5);]7(: 29
. M\:S . ?'J; 10 . '771' 15 " f{:zo . fé\:24 . ,%:29
- Fos TR 8 - M 20 T 0 - E2: 29
. ;K:S 7 . 572 15 . 3”37;:20 « 8. 05 . )ﬁi 29
. K5 .« fIL: 10 - B 15 - FX: 20 . %, 05 - % 30
. K5 - 710 - UK 15 - 7E 20 . @ 25 - 17 30

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3 57 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



« BR: 30 . D3 . B33 - HR. a2 - 8. 46 - B 50
- IR: 30 - FH: 34 . % 38 - a2 o - 50
- 230 . :75: 34 - HA. 38 - P54 i T . 2K 50
« UL 30 . 8] 34 . £5: 38 - ®ow 14 . 3 50
oA ye e ]KB = j'?é\' 46
- 930 « 3E . ¥9. 33 - 742 o . Bl 5o
. iE.3g « BT 35 . =038 - -+ 1 a0 « %851
, - . 46
11 - T8 35 - - 39 13 ;2 .
_ N i B 47 -
- Bh 3 . #F. 35 . B30 I SRS - . 3@ 51
= ‘ET?)]_ - §35 u %39 L] EJEBLA'B . oXc 47 16
- A 31 - 153 e + R . f: i - H:51
< = L] = A7
. }*:31 - 5‘%’235 . JL’EZE»Q - :43 :; " %'51
= ” ) . 547 )\.
" 031 . E§35 ] H)}‘J‘?)g " @43 }Lﬁ = E\:Sl
. E = FH: 47
- B3 . ,‘\: 36 . E%: 39 = 1243 . 47 . ;ii 51
77 L] .
- fE: 3 - U 36 - A 40 - ﬁf: 43 A . F8. 52
. B{ﬁ 32 - %ﬁ: 36 . ﬁi\: 40 - R A4 wil 17
R = TH: 48
- FA: 32 . B 36 « 3. 40 - Hb: aa . . )
= AT : 4
- U5 32 « 3736 - 3B 40 - ﬁ‘& 44 =3 18
:§ . = oL 48
- VA 32 - F36 - A 40 - IR B 4 - B s
o o L= N
. JE: 32 . 5 36 « AF: 40 - B4 @'48 . BA: 5
. ﬁg: 33 . BR. 37 « JZ: 40 . @%’E 44 24, a9 . E%E: 52
o\
. 7. 33 12 - Ea - .5 E2 2
: « 5249 . . 52
= %'33 - /ﬁé_i?ﬂ ] kfr:4l . iﬁ( 45 *E
: ‘ : . %: 49 = xH: 53
- 'ﬁ]%_’: 33 " }%@: 37 . Eﬁ;: 41 . %&Z 45 . \ﬂ%. 49 19
. E 3 . 38, 37 . o . 1845 T . FE. 53
. jg‘i\’ 33 L] /%L\Z 37 L] /\‘EZ 41 " /%7:% 45 15 n 71%&: 53
. £:33 . '\’%:37 . %:41 . 1%::45 . ﬁ‘ﬁ;z;g . éﬁ%; 53
- B3 - F 37 - Ea - B a5 . BE. 49 20
- T - K. 3 - B0 - 18 46 - TE: 50 - 3K 53

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3 58 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

-times, round, game, revolve,

counter for occurrences: @I
6

abdomen, belly, stomach: H;é(: 46

. . . Lp
ability, talent, skill, capacity: Ae:

29

accept, undergo, answer (phone),

take, get, catch, receive: ')f:

18

accidentally, even number, couple,
man & wife, same kind: ’f% 31

accomplished, reach, arrive, attain:
3%: 40

accustomed, get used to, become ex-
E:e
perienced: 8. 46

acknowledge, witness, discern, rec-
ognize, appreciate, believe: B
49

add, addition, increase, join, include,
Canada: 7][1: 3

adhere, attach, refer to, append:

’TT 5

admirable, greatness, remarkable,

==X
conceited, famous, excellent: 115:
37
-
. L8
admonish, commandment: %:
53

advance, proceed, progress, promote:
. 33

affair, case, matter, item: ﬁ: 7
1
all, everything: J1:‘:‘1 021

ambition, full moon, hope, desire, as-
. <
pire to, expect: i@: 36

ancestor, pioneer, founder: TH.
22

angry, be offended: 7%% 24
anti-: )i: 2

approve, praise, title or inscription on

. . . *
picture, assist, agree with: =K

50
A\
argument, discourse: G : 51

arrival, proceed, reach, attain, result

in: ?'J: 19

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

art, technique, skill, means, trick, re-
sources, magic: 7. 33

ascend, climb up: %{"}f 41

assets, resources, capital, funds,
data, be conducive to, contribute to:

é: 44

association, braid, plait, construct,
assemble, unite, cooperate, grapple:

%E: 34

assurance, firm, tight, hard, solid,
confirm, clear, evident: EE: 49

astray, be perplexed, in doubt, lost,
err, illusion: Zi 25

authority, power, rights: *ﬁ 50
ball, sphere: }j{: 31

beauty, beautiful: %: 24

beckon, invite, summon, engage:
728
o: 18

becoming, resemble, counterfeit, im-
itate, suitable: A 12

beforehand, previous, myself, I:

%:3

bend, music, melody, composition,

pleasure, injustice, fault, curve,
crooked, perverse, lean: EFB: 6

bestow, participate in, give, award,
impart, provide, cause, gift, godsend:

5‘:1

=
blame, condemn, censure: =
34

blessing, fortune, luck, wealth:
& 46
blow, breathe, puff, emit, smoke:
U}}(: 12

both, old Japanese coin, counter
for carriages (e.g., in a train), two:

P‘-E"J:IO

box, chest, case, bin, railway car:
2k

#H: 51

branch, support, sustain, branch rad-
ical (no. 65): X2

breath, respiration, son, interest (on

g:28

money): /&

59

2z
bring up, grow up, raise, rear: B :
15

bundle, sheaf, ream, tie in bundles,
govern, manage, control: ﬁ: 13

bureau, board, office, affair, conclu-
sion, court lady, lady-in-waiting, her

apartment: }UE]: 10

bureaucrat, the government, organ:
Jus S,

BE:15

busy, occupied, restless: 'Tt: 9
call on, visit, look up, offer sympa-
thy:  3/: 36

call, call out to, invite: ‘:':JV‘: 16
cat: 5?:% 35

catch, capture: ;I}% 30

cause, factor, be associated with, de-
pend on, be limited to: )

change, take the form of, influence,
enchant, delude, -ization: “: 1

chase, drive away, follow, pursue,
meanwhile: ZE: 23

chirp, cry, bark, sound, ring, echo,
honk: c,’% 49

E
clear up: BE: 39

climate, season, weather, wait for,
expect: % . 26

closed, shut: ETE] 36

N
cold:  FX: 38

concept, think, idea, thought:
#H

FANENEN 45

connection, barrier, gateway, involve,
concerning: Elj 46

N

. 53
contain, form, looks: &~ 30
contend, dispute, argue: %: 8

. . ==
continue, series, sequel: ,%73 45

convenience, facility, excrement, fe-
ces, letter, chance: {ﬁii 25

cool, cold (beer, person), chill:
;/%\: 14

counter for cupfuls, wine glass, glass,

toast: j:;f: 19
courtyard, garden, yard: E’é: 28

crime, sin, offense: 3& 4

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



crowded, mi>§ture, in bulk, included,
(kokuiji): N3

Ney
current, a sink, flow, forfeit: NL:
30

dance, flit, circle, wheel: ﬁ: 51

dangerous, fear, uneasy: ﬁl: 6
darkness, disappear, shade, informal,
grow dark, be blinded: E%: 43
daughter, girl: ﬁE{ 30

deceased, the late, dying, perish:

t:l

decide, fix, agree upon, appoint:
}9%: 11

deep, heighten, intensify, strengthen:
Joe

N33

defeat, negative, -, minus, bear, owe,

assume a responsibility: /é\ 0 24

deliberation, consultation, debate,
. . =%
consideration: a3%: b3

department, course, section: %‘]’
21

descend, precipitate, fall, surrender:

I 26
detain, fasten, halt, stop: 1\35787: 30
determine, fix, establish, decide:

r)—,
& ;19

NE™

difference, differ: 3% : 43

difficult, impossible, trouble, acci-
3
dent, defect: ?&: 52

diligence, become employed, serve:

2. 38

discontinue, beyond, sever, cut off,

abstain, interrupt, suppress: ;%%
40

discriminating, know, write: ?’EL&:
53
discuss, talk: ;::))i 50

dispose, manage, deal with, sen-
tence, condemn, act, behave, place:

%: 4
N
distant, far;:  3%: 43

distinction, difference, variation, dis-

crepancy, margin, balance: _%r_ :
26

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

distribute, spouse, exile, rationing:

BT 29

doubt, distrust, be suspicious, ques-
| =)
tion:  %E€: 47

draw near, stop in, bring near,
gather, collect, send, forward:

e

] 31

dreadful, be frightened, fearful:
'Vfﬁ: 20

dream, vision, illusion: %: 46

duty, war, campaign, drafted labor,

office, service, role: ?Yrt 14
ear: E:: 8

easy, ready to, simple, fortune-

telling, divination: %: 15

~2d
elect, select, choose, prefer: 3%
50
embrace, hug, hold in arms: ’JJr@
20
emotion, feeling, sensation: ,EE‘
44

end, close, tip, powder, posterity:
;K: 5
engrave, cut fine, chop, hash, mince,

time, carving: Z'J: 16

equip, provision, preparation: /f%
41

escape, flee, shirk, evade, set free:

iﬁ: 24

Esq., way, manner, situation, polite

suffic:. 1R 49

etc., and so forth, class (first), qual-
et

ity, equal, similar: =F: 41

even, flat, peace: S'Z: 5

evening, twilight, season’s end, liveli-
hood, make a living, spend time:

%: 49

example, custom, usage, precedent:

18] 20

exclude, division (x/3), remove,

A
abolish, cancel, except: Fﬂ“\: 27

exhausted, tire, weary: )@2 29

exist, outskirts, suburbs, located in:
Y:E: 7

60

exist, suppose, be aware of, believe,

feel: T5: 0

expense, cost, spend, consume,
waste: 1 : 41

expert, teacher, master, model, ex-
emplar, army (incl. counter), war:
M. o7

extent, degree, law, formula, dis-

L. \=}
tance, limits, amount: 7?2&: 40

extinguish, blow out, turn off, neu-
tralize, cancel: ?}3‘3 27

face, expression: %E\: 52
failure, defeat, reversal: Eﬁ 35

faith, truth, fidelity, trust: Tc;::—
22

fall, drop, come down, village, ham-
5
let: K42

fate, command, decree, destiny, life,
. AN
appoint: ol 20

IFRU
fear, dread, awe: 26

feelings, emotion, passion, sympa-

. =+
thy, circumstances, facts: ']ﬁ:
33
file, row, rank, tier, column: ?IJ
10

finger, point to, indicate, put into,

play (chess), measure (ruler): 15
22

finish, come to an end, excusable,
need not: ?%: 32

first time, beginning: 1. 12

fit, suit, join, 0.1: {3\: 7

NS
floating, float, rise to surface:  /3:
30

fly, skip (pages), scatter: ﬂ:ﬁ 24

fold, break, fracture, bend, yield,

submit: ;I}ﬁ’ 12

fond, pleasing, like something:
%: 7
forget: /t\':: 14

fruit, reward, carry out, achieve,
complete, end, finish, succeed:

%: 15

full, fullness, enough, satisfy: /%
42

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



gain, get, find, earn, acquire, can,
may, able to, profit, advantage, ben-

efit: fﬂ' 35

genius, years old, cubic shaku:
jA: 1

gods, mind, soul: ZEP 22
good, pleasing, skilled: F&: 14

grade, steps, stairs: -EYTE 23

grass, weeds, herbs, pasture, write,

draft: ﬁ: 23

grieve, sad, deplore, regret:
41

/fe:

grope, search, look for: 35],5 34

grow late, night watch, sit up late, of
course, renew, renovate, again, more

and more, further: %: 11

>
guard, protect, defend, obey: =T
8

guess, presume, surmise, judge, un-
%2
derstand: T~ A7

guest, visitor, customer, client:
=
221

guilt, sin, crime, fault, blame, of-
uma=j
fense: JE: 44

\\\

E

hair of the head: 0 49

hang, suspend, depend, arrive at,

tax, pour: E: 31

happiness, blessing, fortune: é:
16

harbor: /% 39
JEEN
harm, injury: =:25

harmony, Japanese style, peace,
soften, Japan: %D: 21

have the honor to, sign of the mon-
key, 3-5PM, ninth sign of Chinese zo-
diac: éﬁ 4

he, that, the: ?5"( 19

head, counter for large animals:

5H. 51

heat, temperature, fever, mania, pas-

sion: 2. 50

TN .

help, rescue, assist: Ej]: 12

hit, right, appropriate, himself:

%:9

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

home, house, residence, our house,
JE
my husband:  &: 9

honorable, manipulate,  govern:
8. 30
horse: ,%: 29

how many, how much, how far, how

2%
long, some, several: 7&2: 38

husband, man: 7+i: 2

income, obtain, reap, pay, supply,

store: L]X: 2

increase, add, augment, gain, pro-
mote: ia 48

inn, lodging, relay station, dwell,
lodge, be pregnant, home, dwelling:

18 . 33

inside, within, between, among,
house, home: Vi]: 2

inter-, mutual, together, each other,
minister of state, councillor, aspect,

phase, physiognomy: fa 0 23

invariably, certain, inevitable: DVAR
4

judgement, signature, stamp, seal:

*IJ: 13

kill, murder, butcher, slice off, split,
S . oy
diminish, reduce, spoil:  AX: 27

king, rule, magnate: E: 1

labor, thank for, reward for, toil,
trouble: 774: 15

lack, gap, fail, yawning radical (no
76): X1

=
lady, woman, wife, bride: 'hﬁ?: 36
laugh: %: 27

leaf, plane, lobe, needle, blade,
spear, counter for flat things, frag-

ment, piece: E-SW)

lie down, sleep, rest, bed, remain un-
sold: «T”y?: 45

limit, restrict, to best of ability:

PR 21

lively, resuscitation, being helped, liv-
ing: 1% 21

longing, covetousness, greed pas-
sion, desire, craving: a}\ 37

61

loom, mechanism, machine, airplane,
opportunity, potency, efficacy, occa-

. 3
sion: )f . 51
lose, error, fault, disadvantage, loss:
gi: 3
Y.
love, affection, favourite: f&fi 43

make a deal, selling, dealing in, mer-
chant: —Pgﬁ: 33

—r

market, city, town: M. 3
marriage: ﬁ%‘: 32

mask, face, features, surface: @:
25

meadow, original, primitive, field,
plain, prairie, tundra, wilderness:

/»?\:26

medicine, chemical, enamel, gun-
. Sen
powder, benefit: .51

memorize, Iearn remember, awake,
sober up: B 37

method, law, rule, principle, model,

system: /i\l: 20

metropolis, capital: %IS 35

mingle, mixing, association, coming
=

& going: X 7

miscellaneous: %&: 47

mistake err, do wrong, mislead:

W/\: 47

mister, you, ruler, male name suffix:

B 1

mutually, reciprocally, together:

E: 2

neck, counter for songs and poems:

§22

need, main point, essence, pivot, key
to: g: 25

negate, no, noes, refuse, decline,
~

deny: 7:‘:7: 13
L
next, order, sequence: N8
nickname, number, item, title,
|
pseudonym, name, call: 7 : 3

nightfall, night: Hﬁi: 41

nonplussed, three (in documents),
going, coming, visiting, visit, be de-
feated, die, be madly in love, partic-

ipate, take part in: 72‘: 17

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



number, strength, fate, law, figures:

;5( 45

occasion, side, edge, verge, dan-
gerous, adventurous, indecent, time,

when: FZT‘K 47

old man, old age, grow old: %:
10

on foot, junior, emptiness, vanity, fu-
tility, uselessness, ephemeral thing,

P
gang, set, party, people: Tﬁ: 28

once upon a time, antiquity, old
. e
times: B : 18

opinion, theory, explanation, rumor:

=\

U 48
other, another, the others: 1)”]@ 4

outlook, look, appearance, condi-
tion, view: ’EE 52

overdo, exceed, go beyond, error:

ﬁ: 37

overthrow, fall, collapse, drop, break
down: @IJ 29

pain, hurt, damage, bruise: ')%
40

park, garden, yard, farm: : 43

path, route, road, distance: Eét:l(:
46

pay, clear out, prune, banish, dispose
of: ?L\ 5

people, nation, subjects: E%: 5

) =
perfect, completion, end:  JU: 10

performance, act, play, render, stage:
N

JHE: 46
period, time, date, term: »EH 38
permit, approve: 1‘25? 31

person in charge, connection, duty,

concern oneself: 4?! c 21

petition, request, vow, wish, hope:

%E\: 53

picture, drawing, painting, sketch:
I\
,%;; 37

place: )Efr 18

place on the head, receive, top of
head, top, summit, peak: TE\
35

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

placement, put, set, deposit, leave

behind, keep, employ, pawn: E:
45

play: ﬁ 42

plump, thick, big around: j&: 2
politics, government: Eﬁ(: 22
post, employment, work: H%E: 52
posture, build, pretend: %ﬁ 47

>~
poverty, poor: %\ : 36

precipitous, inaccessible place, im-

pregnable position, steep place, sharp
I

eyes: fR. 32

present, existing, actual: wiLEA: 32

price, cost, value: fl_é 28

products, bear, give birth, yield,

childbirth, native, property: BE -
32

profit, advantage, benefit: 7?'] :
14

promise,  approximately,  shrink:

7%)‘7: 25

property, money, wealth, assets:

B 26

proportion, comparatively, divide,

))—»
cut, separate, split: %'J: 37

pull, tug, jerk, admit, install, quote,
refer to: 5 ] 01

push, stop, check, subdue, attach,
seize, weight, shove, press, seal, do

in spite of: %EF 15

quandary, become distressed, an-
noyed: : 11

quick, fast: 3% 28

quiet: %%: 48

rank, grade, throne, crown, about,
i
some: /TJ.L: 10

ray, light: &lﬁ: 7

re-, return, revert, resume, restore,

go backwards: /R 14

reality, truth: %: 17

refined, ghost, fairy, energy, vital-
ity, semen, excellence, purity, skill:

7}%‘ 48

62

reign, be at peace, calm down, sub-
due, quell, govt, cure, heal, rule, con-

NYAN
serve: /17

Tk

rejoice, take pleasure in: 1 38

remainder, leftover, balance: Fﬁ
27

rend, rip, tear, break, destroy, defeat,
frustrate: E)}i: 29

report, news, reward, retribution:

3%]3\: 42

request, want, wish for, require, de-

=

mand: 5](: 10

reside, to be, exist, live with: }%:
16

resign, word, term, expression:
é;i‘i 44

responsibility, duty, term, entrust to,
appoint: ’fjﬁ_ 9

retreat, withdraw, retire, resign, re-

pel, expel, reject: E.E: 23

return, answer, fade, repay: 35(
14

revelation, tell, inform, announce:
%: 11

N2
rice, USA, metre: 7“: 9

ride, power, multiplication, record,
counter for vehicles, board, mount,

join: %: 22

SN

route, way, road: 2K 29

sake, alcohol: /@ 27

salary, wage, gift, allow, grant, be-

stow on: e 38

salute, bow, ceremony, thanks, re-
muneration:  FL: 6

scatter, disperse, spend, squander:
2
AX: 39

scenery, view: :?:: 38

scribe, account, narrative: ga
25
seat, mat, occasion, place: frég:
28

section, bureau, dept, class, copy,
part, portion, counter for copies of

L _:TLIS_
a newspaper or magazine: =1
36

set free, release, fire, shoot, emit,
banish, liberate: jﬁ( 20

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



severance, decline, refuse, apolo-
gize, warn, dismiss, prohibit, deci-

sion, judgement, cutting: Hf)ﬁ‘
35

sex, gender, nature: 'IL&L: 18
shame, dishonor: N 28
shape, form, style: %3 11
ship, boat: ﬁg: 34

shoes: Eﬂ'h 44

show, indicate, point out, express,
display: 71 : 3

side, lean, oppose, regret: f/E\]J: 34

sideways, side, horizontal, width,

woof, unreasonable, perverse:
%ﬁ: 49

simple, one, single, merely: N
23

sleep, die, sleepy: HR: 30

slip out, extract, pull out, pilfer,
quote, remove, omit: 31175\: 13

slow, late, back, later: i&: 40
smoke: @: 43
snow: r?;» 34

sort of thing, so, if so, in that case,
well: %: 40

sort, kind, wvariety, class, genus:
;tkﬁi\: 53

species, kind, class, variety, seed:

1. 47

spot, point, mark, speck, decimal

point: ,\J’?\ : 23

squat, seat, cushion, gathering, sit:

JE . 26
stab, protruding, thrust, pierce,

lrase
prick, collision, sudden: 19

standard, measure: %/% 31

stature, height, back, behind, dis-
e
obey, defy, go back on, rebel: B :

24

status quo, conditions, circum-

stances, form, appearance: ’H‘
12

status, rank, capacity, character,

case (law, grammar): 1% 25

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3

N Ao
steal, rob, pilfer:  #mx: 35
stone: /E: 4

straightaway, honesty, frankness, fix,
repair: E: 18

strike, hit, knock, pound, dozen:

:I}T: 4

style, ceremony, rite, function,
method, system, form, expression:

:JLV:8

submit, offer, present, serve (meal),
accompany: ’f;é 16
suck, imbibe, inhale, sip: %: 6

suffering, trial, worry, hardship, feel
A+
bitter, scowl: - : 16

suitable, occasional, rare, qualified,
capable: @: 48

sunshine, yang principle, positive,
=]
male, heaven, daytime: Fﬁ: 42

surface, table, chart, diagram:

%&: 20

surpass, cross over, move to, exceed,

Vietnam: ﬁ@: 37

sutra, longitude, pass thru, expire,
warp: 1%,:% 32

swim: /7]( 15

system, law, rule: %]J: 18

take along, lead, join, connect, party,
gang, clique: %: 31

take, fetch, take up: EX: 17

task, duties: ?% 36

tenderness, excel, surpass, actor, su-
periority, gentleness: {% 52

thong, beginning, inception, end,
cord, strap, mental or emotional

state: )‘Zf‘% - 48

throw, discard, abandon, launch into,
join, invest in, hurl, give up, sell at a

loss: f&: 13

together, both, neither, all, and,
alike, with:  3&: 6

toil, diligent, as much as possible:
g;,]x: 13
too much, myself, surplus, other, re-

mainder: //%: 14

63

tool, utensil, means, possess, ingre-
dients, counter for armor, suits, sets

of furniture: E:: 16
1
tooth, cog: Kl : 39

transit, ford, ferry, cross, import, de-

liver, diameter, migrate: JE: 40

transmit, go along, walk along, fol-

low, report, communicate, legend,
tradition: ’fﬂ: 9

trust, request: %E: 52

tune, tone, meter, key (music), writ-
ing style, prepare, exorcise, investi-
gate: 3}3]: 50

turn into, become, get, grow, elapse,
reach: : 8

7;5::41

turn, number in a series:

un-, mistake, negative, injustice,

non-: é}:‘ 19

un-, not yet, hitherto, still, even now,
sign of the ram, 1-3PM, eighth sign

of Chinese zodiac: ﬂi: 5
unravel, notes, key, explanation,

understanding, untie, undo, solve,
answer, cancel, absolve, explain,

minute: %-Zl}z— 43
unusual, change, strange: %: 24

usual, ordinary, normal, regular:
AL,

M 33

=
utmost, most, extreme: B : 39
victory, win, prevail, excel: H}%‘
39

vis-a-vis, opposite, even, equal, ver-

sus, anti-, compare: if]- 13
=
voice: 712

volume, product (x*y), acreage, con-
tents, pile up, stack, load, amass:

7%::: 51

war, battle, match: : \: 45

wash, inquire into, probe: /5%‘ 22
,—é—’

wealth, enrich, abundant: | 42

welcome, meet, greet: ﬂ 11

wherefore, a reason: T:t’: 5

whole, entire, all, complete, fulfill:

/i\:S

wife, spouse: -ﬁ 217

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



T . .
= window, pane: /& : 34 = year-end, age, occasion, opportunity: defy, tend toward, approach: T

T, - 7
= wish, sense, idea, thought, feeling, ﬁ—i 44

desire, attention: ;3 : 19 = yesterday, previous: /I? 21 = young, if, perhaps, possibly, low
X
= work, (kokuji): @: 45 = yonder, facing, beyond, confront, number, immature: =17

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt3 64 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



